




1

CARICOM Fishery Report No. 4

JAMAICA NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES ATLAS

©2000
Caribbean Community and Common Market

produced by

CARICOM Fisheries Resource Assessment and Management Program
P.O. Box 642, Princess Margaret Drive, Belize City, Belize

with support of
Government of Jamaica
CARICOM Fisheries Unit
Canadian International Development Agency (CIDA)

Correct citation:
CFRAMP 2000. Jamaica National Marine Fisheries Atlas.
CARICOM FisheryReport No. 4 : 53 p
ISBN 976-8165-05-7

Published by CARICOM Fisheries Unit Belize City, Belize

Price: US $50.00 (limited numbers are available free of charage to individuals and institu-
tions in developing countries)

Government of Jamaica



2

A Glossary of Useful Terms

This atlas is a compendium of facts and figures about the fisheries of Jamaica.
Because of this, a reader would not be likely to read systematically from front to
back. While one given reader may be interested only one particular species of
fish, another may be interested in many aspects of fishing. To help readers with
different requirements, some of the information is actually presented more than
once, but each time it is organized and presented to convey a different aspect of
the fisheries.

A Note to the Reader

The first section, the Introduction, provides the basic background about the
country and the fisheries place in it, economically, biologically and legally. It
also provides the lay reader with some of the specialized vocabulary of fisheries.
The next section, national statistics, provides summaries of fisheries data col-
lected over the whole country, presented with figures, photos and drawings.
The final section deals with more details about the specific fisheries, by species
or species group, and some of the pertinent biology.

Algae: simple one-celled, single celled or simple multicellular organisms plants,
capable of photosynthesis; usually aquatic.

Benthic:  bottom dwelling; occurring on the sea floor, whether in shallow or
deep water.

Brackish: referring to water which is between fresh and marine waters in salin-
ity. Usually a result of mixing between freshwaters such as rivers with
enclosed marine waters such as bays or lagoons.

Carnivore:  animal feeding mainly or entirely on the flesh of other animals.

Cartilaginous:  tough white flexible firm tissue that functions as bones in
sharks.

Caudal fin:  a fish’s tail fin.

Cephalopoda:  the class of molluscs with tentacles, e.g. squid, octopus.

Crustaceans:  hard shelled aquatic animals including crab, lobster and shrimp.

Dorsal fin:  the fin running down the centre of a fish’s back.

Ecosystem:  all the living and non-living things in an area of any size.

Exoskeleton:  when the body’s main support is situated externally, usually in
the form of a shell, e.g. lobster and crab.

Filamentous:  slender, threadlike.

Gastropoda:  the class of snail-like molluscs, e.g. conch.

Iridescent:  showing colours like those of a rainbow.

Invertebrate:  an animal without back bone.

Growth Overfishing: occurs when a fishery captures fish or other species
before they have grown to their full potential, resulting in a reduction
in yield.

Lagoon:  shallow stretch of salt water partly or wholly separated from the sea by
a narrow strip of land, low sandbank or coral reef.

Migratory:  a species which moves periodically from one area to another then
back again as a natural part of life.

Operculum:  the uppermost and largest of the bones that form the gill cover of a
fish.

Pectoral fin:  paired fins present on the fish’s side situated just behind the gills.

Pelvic fin:  paired fins usually situated below the pectoral fins in the pelvic region.

Plankton:  small plant and animal organisms which are found floating in aquatic
environments.

Recruitment: the production of a new generation of marine species.

Recruitment Overfishing: occurs when a fishery captures fish or other species
before they have matured and reproduced, resulting in depletion of the
population.

Scutes:  well developed bony scales often with a spine, located along the belly or
towards the rear of the body.

Sea weeds:  various kinds of marine vegetation, eg. seagrasses.

Species:  a population of individuals who are more or less alike.

Vertebrate:  an animal with a back bone.



3

(1) Mr. Karl Aiken (University of West Indies, Mona) generously provided many
of the photographs included in this Atlas. KAA

(2) Mr. Marc Rammelaere (Natural Resources Conservation Authority, Data
Unit) for providing the GIS maps. (NRCA)

(3) Laura M. Osteen, Natural Images for the photographs of the Manatee.

(4) Crocodile Specialist Group for photographs of the American Crocodile.
(http://www.flmnh.ufl.edu/natsci/herpetology/crocs.htm)

Acknowledgements

Credits

Contents

The Jamaica Fisheries Division would like to thank the following individuals,
institutions and organizations that made this Atlas possible.

• fishermen
• data collection team at the Fisheries Division, Fisheries Improvement Project,

South Coast Conservation Foundation, Montego Bay Marine Park, Kingston
Refrigeration Company Ltd.

• NRCA (Mr. Marc Rammelaere), providing some maps
• CFRAMP
• Mr. Karl Aiken (providing many of the photographs)
• staff of the Fisheries Division (time and effort in providing the information)
• Meteorology Office (Mr. Mulung)

A Note to the Reader ....................................................................... 2
A Glossary of Useful Terms .............................................................. 2
Credits ............................................................................................. 3
Acknowledgements .......................................................................... 3
Contents .......................................................................................... 3
Map of the Caribbean Region .......................................................... 4
Country Profile ................................................................................ 5
Jamaica Climate Profile .................................................................... 7
Marine Environmental Profile .......................................................... 8
Jamaica Bottom Classification .......................................................... 8
Jamaica Coastline Classification ....................................................... 9
Legal Framework ........................................................................... 10
Jamaica Protected Areas ................................................................. 12
Protected Marine Species ............................................................... 13
Fisheries Profile .............................................................................. 17
Fishing Fleet .................................................................................. 18
Fishing Gear Sectors ...................................................................... 22
Data Collection and Sampling ....................................................... 26
Landings ........................................................................................ 28
Coral Reef Fish .............................................................................. 30
Quality Reef Fish ........................................................................... 32
Common Reef Fish ........................................................................ 34
Trash Reef Fish .............................................................................. 36
Snapper .......................................................................................... 38
Barracuda ....................................................................................... 39
Deep Slope and Bank Fish ............................................................. 40
Coastal Pelagics .............................................................................. 41
Offshore Pelagics ............................................................................ 44
Sharks ............................................................................................ 47
Lobster ........................................................................................... 48
Shrimp ........................................................................................... 50
Conch ............................................................................................ 52

Index ........................................................................................... 57



4

Map of the Caribbean Region

90˚ 85˚ 80˚ 75˚ 70˚ 65˚ 60˚
5˚

10˚

15˚

20˚

25˚

5˚

10˚

15˚

20˚

25˚



5

Geography
Location: See regional map
Area: 10,990 km2

Coastline: 1,022 km
EEZ: 200 nm, coordinates of the EEZ have not been delimited
Territorial sea: 12 nm
International dispute: none
Climate: tropical; hot, humid; temperature interior
Terrain: mostly mountains with narrow, discontinuous coastal plain
Natural resources: bauxite, gypsum, limestone
Environment: subject to hurricanes (especially July to November); de-

forestation; water pollution
Marine environment: tidal range - 20-30 cm; surface temperature 26.5-

29.50C; surface salinity 35.2-35.8 ppt.

Regional Position of Jamaica including
delimited territorial waters and the
Jamaica-Colombia Joint Regine Area

Population:  2,527,700 (1996)
Population growth rate:1% (1996)
Population density: 230 persons per km2

Ethnic division: Negro/Black 90.5%; East Indian 1.3%; Chinese 0.2%;
White 0.2%; Mixed /Negro 7.3%; other races 0.6% (1991)

Language: English, Creole
Literacy: age 15 and over having ever attended school (1990)
Labour force: 1,149,400 by occupation: agriculture forestry & fishing

23%, mining 1%, transport, storage & communication 5%, con-
struction 8%, electricity, gas & water 1%, manufacturing 11%,
community, social & personal services 25%, wholesale & retail,
hotel & restaurants services 21% (1995).

84˚ 83˚ 82˚ 81˚ 80˚ 79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚ 75˚ 74˚ 73˚ 72˚ 71˚ 70˚ 69˚
14˚

15˚

16˚

17˚

18˚

19˚

20˚

Territorial
Sea

Joint Regime
Area 

Jamaica

Haiti Dominican
Republic

Nicaragua

Honduras

Cuba

Country Profile



6

Government
Type: parliamentary democracy
Capital: Kingston
Administrative division: 14 parishes; Clarendon, Hanover, Kingston,

Manchester, Portland, St. Andrew, St. Ann, St. Catherine, St.
Elizabeth, St. James, St. Mary, St. Thomas, Trelawny,
Westmoreland

Independence: 6 August 1962 (from UK)
Constitution: 6 August 1962
Legal system: based on English common law; has not accepted com-

pulsory ICL jurisdictions
Suffrage: 18 years of age; universal
Elections: House of Representatives: last held 30 March 1993 (next to

be held by March 1998);
Executive branch: British monarch, governor general, prime minister,

Cabinet

Legislative branch: bicameral Parliament consists of an upper house or
Senate and a lower house or House of Representative

Judicial branch: Supreme Court
Leaders:
   Chief of State:  Queen Elizabeth II (since 6 February 1952), repre-

sented by Governor General Sir Howard Cooke (since 1 August
1991)

  Head of Government: Prime Minister P.J. Patterson (since 30 March
1992)

GDP: 5.8 billion (1996)
Contribution to GDP: Industrial (30%), agriculture (7%)
National product real growth rate: 2% (1994)
National product per capita: 87.8 (1994)
Inflation rate (consumer prices): 15.8% (1996)

Political boundaries, major towns, and topographic elevation of Jamaica (map data from NRCA Data unit)
78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚ 18˚

ST. ANN

CLARENDON

WESTMORELAND

HANOVER
TRELAWNY

ST. ELIZABETH

MANCHESTER

ST. JAMES

ST. THOMAS

ST. MARY

ST. CATHERINE
ST. ANDREW

KINGSTON

PORTLAND

Major Towns shown

Montego
Bay

Savanna-la-Mar

Mandeville
Spanish
Town

Kingston

0-300
0

600-900
900-1500

over 1500 m

300-600



7

Monthly Mean rainfall for 1997, long term mean rainfall (mm) for Jamaica by parish, and historical wind direction for selected sites.

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

2

3 4

5
1

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚

Hanover

0

250

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0

250

J M M J S N

Manchester

0

250

J M M J S N Clarendon

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0

250

J M M J S N

St. James

0

250

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0

250

J M M J S N
Portland

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0

250

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0

250

J M M J S N1951-1980 Ave. Rainfall
Historical Wind Direction

Negril Pt. (39.3% calm)

16.0% 37.2%

11.7%

22.9%
5.2%

1.0%
1.4%

1.0%
16.0% 37.2%

11.7%

22.9%
5.2%

1.0%
1.4%

1.0%

Montego Bay (37.4% calm)

11.8%

5.9%
28.9%

44.6%

5.9%
28.9%

44.6%
5.8%

Morant Pt. (16.0% calm)
4.0%8.7%

83.7%
1.0%

4.0%8.7%
83.7%

1.0%

Palisadoes (19.3% calm)

15.8%

1.5%
27.5%

30.6%
7.1%

1.0%
4.0%

11.8%
15.8%

1.5%
27.5%

30.6%
7.1%

1.0%
4.0%

11.8%

ST. MARY

ST. CATHERINE

MANCHESTER

ST. ANDREW

ST. JAMES

1

2

3

4

5

25

30

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

1997 Average Temperature (˚C)

Mean Temperature for 1997 (°C) for
five Jamaican parishes.

Monthly Mean rainfall for 1997, long term mean rainfall (mm) for
Jamaica by parish, and historical wind direction for four selected sites.

Jamaica Climate Profile



8

Marine Environmental Profile

Jamaica Bottom Classification

(map courtesy of NRCA Data unit)



9

Jamaica Coastline Classification

(map courtesy of NRCA Data unit)



10

NOITALSIGEL EPOCS&EVITCEJBO

NOITALSIGELYRAMIRP

5791,tcAyrtsudnIgnihsiF
dna

6791,noitalugeRyrtsudnIgnihsiF

dnalairotirrethtiwnoitalugergnihsifdnagnisnecil
.saescigalepihcra

NOITALSIGELDETALER-SEIREHSIFREHTO

7091,tcAsyaCordePdnatnaroM sknaberohsffonodesabsrehsiffognisnecil

5491,tcAnoitcetorPefildliW ;)etimanyD.ge(sesitcarpgnihsifsuoireteledtibihorp
.cteseltrut;seetanamfonoitcetorp

noitavresnoCecruoseRlarutaN
1991,tcA

secruoserenozlatsaocfotnemeganam

)skraPlanoitaN(ecruoseRlarutaN
3991,noitalugeR

skrapeniramfotnemeganam

,tcAenoZcimonocEevisulcxE
1991

lairotirretselim-21edistuoecruoserfotnemeganam
timil

tcAgninnalPyrtnuoCdnanwoT ecnaraelcevorgnam

5491,tcAlortnoChcaeB fonoitcetorp;sehcaebnotnempolevederutcurtsarfni
smsinagrodnalarockcalb

1791,tcAsruobraH aestaslessevfotcudnoc

ehT1791,tcAaeSlairotirreT
6991,tcAsaerAemitiraM

saeslairotirretdnaetatScigalepihcrAfonoitaralced

dnastcudorptaeM,taeMehT
noitcepsnIstcudorp-ybtaeM

,tcA)seirtnuocdeificepsottropxE(
9891

gnissecorpfonoitcepsnidnadoofaesrofesneciltropxe
tnalp

NOITALSIGEL EPOCS&EVITCEJBO

SWAL&NOITNEVNOCLANOITANRETNI

nosnoitnevnoCsnoitaNdetinU
)SOLCNU(aeSehtfowaLeht

lliwhcihwsnaecodnasaesehtrofredrolagel-
lliwdnanoitacinummoclanoitanretnietatilicaf

snaecodnasaesehtfosesulufecaepehtetomorp
secruosergnivilfonoitavresnoc-

eniramehtfonoitavreserpdnanoitcetorp,ydutseht-
tnemnorivne

cimonoce,stimilaeslairotirret,sthgirlanoitagivan-
deb-aesehtnosecruoserfosutatslagel,noitcidsiruj

noitcidsirujlanoitanfostimildnoyeb

ytinummoCnaebbiraC
3791,MOCIRAC

)tekraMnommoCnaebbiraC(noitargetnicimonoce-
noitarepodnasaeracimonoce-nonninoitarepo-oc-

secivresnommocniatrecfo
tnednepednifoseicilopngieroffonoitanidro-oc-

setatsrebmem

fotnemeganaMdnanoitavresnoC
ylhgihdnaskcotShsiFgnilddartS

skcotShsiFyrotargiM

ehtfosnoisivorpehtfonoitatnemelpmiehtfotrap-
SOLCNU

lacigoloiBnonoitnevnoC
2991,ytisreviD

ytisrevid-oibevresnoc-
tnenopmocstifoesuelbaniatsusehtetomorp-

tuognisirastifenebehtfognirahselbatiuqeegaruocne
secruosercitenegfonoitazilituehtfo

As in all countries, the fisheries of Jamaica are subject to a legal and regul-
atory regime intended to protect the interests of all Jamaicans with respect
the country’s fisheries and marine resources. The primary legislation is that
enacted for the express purpose of regulating the fisheries. Here it is the
Fishing Industry Act of 1975. Giving effect to the general provisions of the
Act are the Fishing Industry Regulations of 1976. These two pieces of
legislation include provisions for licensing of fishers and vessels, specify the
seasons and areas for each type of species and method of fishing. They govern
fisheries within the territorial sea and archipelagic waters of Jamaica.

In addition to the primary legislation, fisheries are impacted by various other
Acts and Regulations of the Jamaican government pertaining to wildlife and
natural resource conservation, environmental protection, economic and
infrastructure planning, and food quality and safety, to mention some of
them.

In addition to Jamaican law, fisheries are affected by a number of inter-
national laws and conventions, as well as bilateral and multilateral treaties or
fisheries agreements. There are also international organisations which provide
scientific advice and technical assistance on fisheries and fisheries
management issues.

Legal Framework



11

NOITALSIGEL EPOCS&EVITCEJBO

,saeShgiHehtnonoitnevnoC
8591

otgnitalerwallanoitanretnifoselurehtyfidocot-
saeshgiheht

fonoitulloptneverpotsnoitalugerpuwardotsetats-
gnitluserroenilepipdnaspihsmorflioybaeseht

deb-aesehtfonoitatiolpxednanoitarolpxeehtmorf

fonoitneverPehtnonoitnevnoC
fognipmudybnoitulloPeniraM

,)CDL(rettamrehtodnaetsaW
2791

dnagnipmudybaesehtfonoitulloplortnoc-
ehtotyratnemelppusstnemeergalanoigeregaruocne

noitnevnoc
secnatsbusfonoitazirogetaccificepseromedivorp-

dnastimrepfoecnaussiehtrofsenilediugdna
emitiramtnenitrepllafosdrocerfoecnanetniam

seitivitcalasopsid
setsawfolasopsidetarebiledlladna,saesllasrevoc-

fonoitarepolamronehtotlatnedicnitahtnahtrehto
.spihs

edarTlanoitanretnInonoitnevnoC
)SETIC(seicepSderegnadnEni

ro,seicepsfoedartehtstcirtserdnasetaluger-
detsilneebevahhcihw,seicepsmorfdeviredstcudorp

fonoitavresnoCehtrofnoinUlanoitanretnIehtyb
erutaN

(hcnoC- sagigsubmortS naciamaJtnatropminaera)
rednunoitalugerottcejbussihcihwecruoseryrehsif
.seirtnuocynamnignihsifrevoerevesoteudSETIC

.CTE,SLARETALIB,STNEMEERGASEIREHSIF

focilbupeRehtdnaaciamaJ
3991,aibmoloC

ehtsnrevog-ytaerTnoitatimileDemitiraM
.lcni(secruoserfotnemeganamdnanoitatiolpxe

syaCehtdnuora,aeraemigertniojehtni)seirehsiF
.laohSecilAdnaoveuNojaB,knaBallinarreSno

fosetatSdetinUehtdnaaciamaJ
ocixeM

tnemelttesretsbolpugnittesniecnatsissalacinhceT
secivednoitcarttadna

anayuG,ezileB,abuC,augaraciN
sarudnoHdna

gniebyltnerruceratnemeergagnihsiflanoitan-iB
.detaitogen

NOITALSIGEL EPOCS&EVITCEJBO

SNOITASINAGROLANOITANRETNI

ehtrofeettimmoClanoitanretnI
sanuTcitnaltAfonoitavresnoC

fotnemeganamlanoigerehtnonoitamrofniedivorP
seicepscigalepegral

noitazinagrOerutlucirgAdnadooF
noitaNdetinUehtfo

hguorhtnoitatlusnocdnaecivdalacinhcetsedivorP
noissimmocyrehsiFcitnaltAlartneCtseWeht

)CFACEW(

ecruoseRseirehsiFMOCIRAC
tnemeganaMdnatnemssessA

emmargorP

ehtnihtiwnoitatlusnocdnaecivdalacinhcetsedivorP
setatsrebmemMOCIRAC



12

Jamaica Protected Areas

(map courtesy of NRCA Data unit)



13

All protected species are protected under the 1971 Wildlife Protection Act, enforced by
the NRCA.  Under this act no protected animal should be hunted, captured, killed or in
any way harassed.  It is illegal to have in one’s possession the whole or any part of this
animal, living or dead, without special permission from the NRCA.

1. TURTLES

In the Western Atlantic region, five species of sea turtle are recognized as endangered and
a sixth, the loggerhead turtle, as vulnerable by the World Conservation Union (IUCN).
The cause of their decline is more than 400 years of intense harvesting of sea turtles
throughout the region for meat, shell, oil, and skins combined with serious degradation
of nesting and foraging habitats.  This has been the case in Jamaica, where the survival of
turtles is perhaps more surprising than their depletion.  The local and region-wide situa-
tion is further exacerbated by the fact that tens of thousands of turtles are accidentally
captured and drowned in active or abandoned fishing gear every year throughout the
Caribbean and Gulf of Mexico region.

Six species of turtles are protected in Jamaica
Loggerhead Head (Caretta caretta)
· Loggerhead nest have been reported at sometime or another from about one third of the known

turtle nesting beaches, mainly on the northeast and southwest coasts.
· In the past the nested regularly on the Morant and Pedro Cays between April and July.
· Evidence suggests a decline in loggerhead population in Jamaican waters.
Hawksbill Turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata)
· Is the most common turtle in Jamaican waters, particularly in areas with coral reefs.
· Nesting occurs throughout the year, but mainly mid-June to October.
· About 12% of Jamaica’s beaches have supported more than 10 females per year.

Green Turtle (Chelonia mydas)
· In the 1980’s was the most common turtle species in Jamaica (Hill, 1855), by 1940’s nests were rare

(Lewis, 1940)
· Important areas are Portland Bight and Hellshire
· Nesting season June - August (Kerr, 1984)
· Female lays 2-6 clutches of eggs every 2-4 years.  Clutches (125-150 eggs) are laid at 12-14 days

intervals during the nesting season.

Hawksbill Turtle (Eretmochelys imbricata)

Protected Marine Species

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚18˚

Sea Turtle Nesting Areas

ST. ANN

CLARENDON

WESTMORELAND

HANOVER
TRELAWNY

ST. ELIZABETH
MANCHESTER

ST. JAMES

ST. THOMAS

ST. MARY

ST. CATHERINE
ST. ANDREW

KINGSTON

PORTLAND

Morant BankWalton Bank

Grappler
Bank

Herring
Holmes
 Bank

Blossom
Bank

Near
Bank

Coastal habitat (nesting)  areas of endangered Sea Turtles in Jamaica.



14

2. MANATEE

· The West Indian manatee (Trichechus manatus) is a plant- eating, aquatic
mammal that has a tropical and subtropical distribution.

· Loss of seagrass beds, due to pollution, siltation, industrial discharges, etc.)
have adverse implication for the survival of manatees.

· Jamaica’s manatee population was estimated to be between 13-100.
· Most of the Manatees were found mainly on the south coast, from Portland

Bight to St. Elizabeth. (1% on the North Coast).
· Found mainly at the mouths of Rivers

West Indian Manatee
(Trichechus manatus)

Kemp’s Ridley Turtle (Lepidochelys kempii)  “malatta”
· Rarely venture in Jamaican waters

Leatherback Turtle (Dermochelys coriacea)
· This species is rarely reported or caught in Jamaica.

Leatherback Turtle (Dermochelys coriacea)

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚18˚

Manatee distribution

ST. ANN

CLARENDON

WESTMORELAND

HANOVER
TRELAWNY

ST. ELIZABETH
MANCHESTER

ST. JAMES

ST. THOMAS

ST. MARY

ST. CATHERINE
ST. ANDREW

KINGSTON

PORTLAND

Morant BankWalton Bank

Grappler
Bank

Herring
Holmes
 Bank

Blossom
Bank

Near
Bank

Coastal habitat areas of endangered Manatees in Jamaica.



15

3.  CROCODILES

· Crocodiles are one of Jamaica’s largest wild animals.
· The Jamaican species, the American Crocodile (Crocodylus

acutus), Occurs on both the Atlantic and Pacific Coasts of
northern South America, and right around the Caribbean
Sea to Florida

· The American Crocodile occurs primarily on Jamaica’s
southern coast.

· Favoured habitats are wetlands
· Nest building, May - June in order to lay their eggs.
· The Jamaican crocodiles are not man-eaters, they live

mainly on fish.

American Crocodile
(Crocodylus acutus)

4. SEA BIRDS

SOOTY TERNS (Sterna fuscata fuscata)

· Breeds offshore on the Morant and Pedro Cays, also in the Portland
Bight Cays.

· Sooty Terns feed at the surface, snatching prey as it jumps or seizing it
from the surface.  They often feed in flocks.  In Jamaica prey includes
squid and small  fish such as juvenile jacks, flying fish, young kingfish,
pipefish and juveniles of other species.

BROWN NODDY (Anous tenuirostris)

· Occur in the same nesting colonies as Sooty Birds.
· Found mainly on Morant and Pedro Cays, also Portland Bight Cays.
· The colony on Morant SE Cay is one of the largest in the Caribbean.
· Generally less pelagic than Sooty Terns and feed closer to shore

5. CORALS

BLACK CORAL

· Black Coral is one of Jamaica’s important natural resource.  It is a
sedentary animal which grows in a form resembling bushes or small
trees on coral reefs.  The dark hard skeleton may be used for making
jewelery.

· Grow at depths between 70-300 feet.
· Mostly found on the north coast of Jamaica

Julio Caballeros
Sigme photo

Bruce Schwedick photo



16



17

Overview

The Jamaican fishery is made up largely of artisanal fishermen operat-
ing from open canoe type boats powered by either outboard motors or
oars.  The artisanal fishery which operates over inshore and offshore
areas, has been considered by many to be the ‘employer of last resort’.

The inshore fishery takes place in the coastal waters of the Island shelf
and its nine proximal banks.  Historically, this area has supported the
bulk of the fishery activities in terms of manpower and vessels.  The
major fishing gear used for reef fish is the Z-shaped Antillean fish trap.
Other common gear include the gill nets, seine nets, hook-and-line,
and spearguns.  There is some collection of crustaceans, molluscs and
algae by SCUBA or skin divers.  Larger decked vessels target lobster
and conch on the offshore banks (primarily Pedro and Morant Banks;
also Formigas, Henry Holmes and Grappler Banks).

In the early 1980s, large companies and investors began processing and
exporting conch and lobster caught on offshore banks.

The vast majority of the catch is sold fresh for domestic consumption.
Most lobster tails, conch and valuable finfish species such as snappers
are exported to hard currency markets in a chilled or frozen state.
Most of the remaining catch is sold in relatively small quantities to a
large number of vendors who then take the fish to the nearby towns
and communities where it is sold on local markets.

Fisheries Profile

Landings Estimates:

Annual catches of marine fishes from 1986 to 1995 showed a down-
ward trend ranging from 9,100 to 4,200 MT.  Since 1991 a commer-
cial offshore fishery for conch has expanded greatly.  Harvest levels in
the offshore conch fishery have been maintained by diving in deeper
waters using SCUBA and Hookah.

Contribution to GDP: 0.3% (1995)

Fish Imports: 21,000 MT/US$37.0 M (1995)
Fish Exports: 2,400 MT/US$18.0 M (1995)

The majority of exports are conch meats and lobster tails.
Fish processors: 12

Subsidies:
On marine fuel, boats, engines, fishing gear and other related supplies.
Subsidized fuel is only available to registered fishermen.

Fishing Area: EEZ - 274,000 km²;
Shelf and proximal banks - 4,170 km²;
Oceanic banks - 7,909 km².

The Fishing Industry of Jamaica

Processing Sector Production Sector

Capture Fisheries Capture FisheriesCulture Fisheries

Finfish Finfish

Reef Fish
Pelagics

Tilapia, cellosoma

Shellfish

Shellfish

Lobster
Conch

Macrobrachium (prawn)

Culture Fisheries

Marine Fisheries Estuarine Fisheries Riverine Fisheries

Finfish
Tilapia, cellosoma

Reef fish, Pelagics
Shrimp, conch, lobster

Conch, lobster
Deep slope fish
Reef fish

Pelagics
Reef fish

Pelagics
Reef fish
Shrimp, conch, lobster

Shrimp, Oysters
Callinectes (crab)

Reef fish, Pelagics
Shrimp, conch, lobster

Shellfish
Macrobrachium (prawn)

SubsistenceSubsistence Subsistence

Recreational Recreational Recreational

Commercial

Industrial Sports Artisanal Artisanal

Commercial Commercial

Sectors

Sectors

Included

Not included

in this Atlas

in this Atlas



18

There were 3,032 registered fishing vessels in Jamaica in 1997. Of
them, the five vessel types listed here account for 3,019. Vessels are
registered to the landing sites nearest the fishers home. In addition,
there is recreational fishing such as spearfishing and there are other
recreational vessels, such as yachts, which fish in Jamaican waters.

Inshore vessels fish primarily on coastal reefs and other areas. There are
also about 200 of these inshore vessels which fish from the offshore
cayes (e.g. Morant or Pedro Cayes) but which do not travel back and
forth to the mainland with their catch. Packer boats and carrier boats
transport their catches to landing sites in Jamaica.

· Canoes are traditional Jamaican canoes, constructed from logs,
dug-out and then raised plank sides are added. They are up to 7
metres long, usually without an engine.

· Fibreglass vessels are larger than canoes, over 8.4 metres, but very
similar in design. The obvious difference being they are con-
structed of fibreglass rather than wood. Most are equipped with
outboard engines.

Offshore fishing is limited to the south coast where a variety of larger
vessels are required to exploit the fisheries resources of the much larger
shelf area and the offshore banks.

· Carrier vessels may simply carry fish purchased offshore from
others, primarily inshore vessels operating from the cayes, and land
it on the mainland of Jamaica. These are ‘packer’ boats. Others
both fish for themselves and carry for others and are called ‘carrier’
boats. In either case, these are larger vessels (>10m) than either
inshore type and are equipped with inboard or outboard engines.
These vessels are limited to the reef fish fisheries.

· Plywood vessels fish for reef fish offshore. They are larger, broader
and more seaworthy than the canoe-type designs of the inshore
vessels and so land their own catches on the mainland. They are
equipped with outboard engines.

· Steel hull vessels are limited to the industrial conch and lobster
fleets. These large, inboard powered vessels carry large numbers of

hoocha divers for conch or use pot-type traps for lobster. They fish
the entire southern shelf area and are not limited to the vicinity of
the cayes. The industrial vessels are not licensed to fish any finfish
species.

epyTyrehsiFybsesneciLfosrebmuN

feeR
hsiF

erohsffO
scigaleP

latsaoC
scigaleP

pmirhS retsboL hcnoC LATOT

epytlesseV

lanasitrA

ssalgerbiF 4761 352 211 51 901 3612

eonaC 817 28 008

reirraC 86 86

doowylP 05 05

lessevoN 91 91

lairtsudnI

lluhleetS 4 51 91

LATOT 0152 352 211 611 311 51 9113

epyTraeG

lanasitrA

xim 0152

gnillort 352

tentarps 601

enieshcaeb 6

tenanihc 28

lwartretto 51

tenhsupdnah 91

ABUCS 73

gnuleerf 83

tenllig 41

ahcooh 02

lairtsudnI

)top(retsboL 4

)ahcooh(hcnoC 51

Fishing Fleet



19

F P

KINGSTON

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

Hanover St. James
Trelawny St. Ann

St. Mary

F P Portland

St. Thomas
F P

St. Andrew

Clarendon

F P

Manchester

Westmoreland
F P

Pe
F P

Pedro Northeast Cayes
F P

Morant
F P

St. Elizabeth

F P
F P

F P F P

F P

St. Catherine

F P

Fu
ll T

im
e

Pa
rt 

Tim
eHanover St. James

Trelawny St. Ann
St. Mary

F P Portland

St. Thomas
F P

St. Andrew

Clarendon

F P

Manchester

Westmoreland
F P

Pedro Main Caye
F P

 
F P

Morant
F P

St. Elizabeth

F P
F P

F P F P

F P

St. Catherine

F P

Fu
ll T

im
e

Pa
rt 

Tim
e

F PF P

F P

1350-

F P

F P

KINGSTON

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

M N
M N M N

M NM N

M N

M NM N
M N

M N
M N

M N

M N

M N M N

M N

M
ec

ha
niz

ed

Non
 M

ec
ha

niz
ed

Hanover St. James
Trelawny St. Ann

St. Mary

Portland

St. ThomasSt. Andrew

Clarendon
Manchester

Westmoreland

Pedro Main Caye Pedro Northeast Cayes

Morant

St. Elizabeth

624-

Jamaican Fishermen by Parish (including Pedro and Morant Cayes)

Jamaican Vessels by Parish (including Pedro and Morant Cayes)

Commercial fishers are required to register annually
with the Fisheries Division. This includes owners
(owner/operator), captain, crew or investor (owner
but not operator). There were approximately 11,000
registered fishers in 1997 but it is estimated that up
to 20,000 Jamaicans actually make some or all of
their living by fishing even though they do not have
fishing licenses that are currently valid.  The ratio of
full-time to part-time fishermen is approximately
3:1. There are approximately 1,000 fishermen
permitted to fish on the Pedro and Morant Cays.
Nearly 60% of fishermen are based along the South
Coast.

Issues facing fishermen include fear of taxation,
poor beach facilities, pollution, larceny, little or no
alternative means of employment and inability to
access loans to purchase equipment.

Fisheries Employment

In addition, there are large numbers of people
employed by spin-offs from the fishing industry.
Examples are gear making and repair, engine repairs,
boat building, fish processing workers, and fish
vendors and middlemen. The employment data
reported here is for direct employment in catching
and landing fish by registered fishers.

Construction of Antillean ‘Z’ fish trap



20

The South Shelf is relatively wide (max. 24 km) with mostly small
patches of corals, gorgonians and seaweeds, interspersed with sandy
patches and large reefs on the eastern portion.  The North Shelf is very
narrow (max.1.6 km) and is characterized by fringing reefs with few
gaps which are virtually contiguous with the sill reef.  Well-developed
sill reefs with massive corals occur along most of the edge of the South
Shelf. The Morant and Pedro Banks rise abruptly from depths exceed-
ing 500 m to form submerged plateaux with average depths from 20
to 30 m.  Most fishing takes place along the edges of the banks which
have the best developed reefs.

Pedro Bank

0-300
0

600-900
900-1500

over 1500 m

300-600

78˚79˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

17˚

18˚

Morant Bank

Walton Bank

Albatross
Bank

Mackerel Bank

Formigas Bank

Grappler
Bank

Henry Holmes
 Bank

Blossom
Bank

Near
Bank

Southern Shelf

Northern Shelf

ST. ANN

CLARENDON

WESTMORELAND

HANOVER
TRELAWNY

ST. ELIZABETH
MANCHESTER

ST. JAMES

ST. THOMAS

ST. MARY

ST. CATHERINE
ST. ANDREW

KINGSTON

PORTLAND

Major Towns shown

Major Banks of Jamaica (map data from NRCA Data unit)

Fishing Grounds

Fishing vessels and carrier boats operating on Pedro
Bank, Pedro Cayes visible in background



21

The fisheries landing sites in Jamaica range from beaches with a small
number of canoes through to hundreds of vessels including steel-
hulled industrial ships. Key fishing beaches are located in Old Har-
bour Bay,  Port Royal, Rocky Point and the modern fishing port
complex in Kingston where carrier boats land the catch from offshore
fisheries and acquire ice, water, fuel, and provisions for the offshore
fishing vessels.

78˚30' 78˚ 77˚30' 77˚ 76˚30' 76˚

17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

Dalvey
Rocky Point

Pera

Holland Bay
Hector's River

Innes Bay
Manchioneal
Scirocco Bay
Diver's River

Long Bay
Boston
Priestman's River

Blue Hole
Fairy Hill
Zion Hill
Draper's
Bottom Beach

W
illi

am
's 

Fie
ld

Po
rt 

Ant
on

io/
 Pr

os
pe

ct

W
est

 H
arb

ou
r

Nor
wich

Brya
n's

 B
ay

Sn
ow

 H
ill

St.
 M

arg
are

t's
 B

ay

Hop
e B

ay

Oran
ge

 B
ay

Buf
f B

ay

Dov
erSte

wart
 Tow

n

Ann
ot

to
 B

ay
/ C

ast
le 

Gard
en

Brea
kfa

st 
Gap

/ S
ea

vie
w

Rob
in'

s B
ay

M
ah

oe
 B

ay

Pa
ge

e
M

ag
nu

s
Orac

ab
ess

a

Carl
to

n
Rio 

Nue
vo

W
hit

e R
ive

r

Och
o R

ios

M
am

ee 
Bay

St.
 A

nn
's 

Bay

Pr
ior

y
Lau

gh
lan

ds

Sa
lem

Run
aw

ay
 B

ay

Sw
all

ow
 H

ole

Disc
ov

ery
 B

ay

Old 
Fo

lly

Rio 
Bue

no

Brac
o

Dun
ca

n
Ste

wart
 C

ast
le

Coo
pe

r's
 Pe

n

Roc
kCha

rlo
tte

Se
ab

oa
rd

 St
ree

t

Gen
tle

s
Sa

lt 
M

ars
h

Grange Pen

Rose Hall
Success

Whitehouse
Montego Bay

Negril

Bloody Bay
Orange Bay

New Green Island
Green Island

Industry Cove
Cousin's Cove

Lance's Bay
Orange Cove

Bailey's Bay
Johnson Town Luc

ea
 H

arb
ou

r

Pa
rad

ise

Sa
nd

y B
ay

Hop
ew

ell

Orch
ard

Gigg
le

Grea
t R

ive
r

Sp
rin

g G
ard

en

Rea
din

g

Ironshore
Orange Hill

Little Bay
Salmon Point

Hope Wharf
St. Mary
Smithfield

St. Ann
Cave

Belmont
Market Beach

Mount Edgecombe
Auc

hin
do

wn

Hom
er'

s C
ov

e

W
hit

eh
ou

se

Sc
ot

t's
 C

ov
e

Fo
nt

 H
ill

Long Acres
Hodges
Black River
Galleon
Parrottee

Fo
rt 

Cha
rle

s

Billy
's 

Bay

Fr
en

ch
man

's 
Bay

Cala
ba

sh
 B

ay

Grea
t B

ay

Allig
ato

r P
on

d

W
ard

's 
Bay

Boil
er 

Bea
ch

Hud
so

n B
ay

Gut
 R

ive
r

Fa
rq

uh
ar'

s B
ea

ch

Bea
uc

ha
mp

Roc
ky

 Po
int

Jac
ks

on
 B

ay

Barnswell 
Dale

Hellshire
Old Harbour Bay

Welcome
Bournmouth

Mitchell Town

H
arb

ou
r H

ea
d

Roc
k F

or
t

Pa
rad

ise
 St

ree
t

Rae
 Tow

n

King
sto

n C
om

ple
x

Gree
nw

ich
 Tow

n

Hun
t's

 B
ay

Po
rt 

Roy
al

Pa
ssa

ge
 Fo

rt

Po
rt 

Hen
de

rso
n

Grea
t S

alt
 Po

nd

Port Morant
Leith Hall

Prospect
Lyssons

Morant BayBull
 B

ay
 (7

 m
ile

s)

Bull
 B

ay

Bull
 B

ay
 (9

mile
s)

Cow
 B

ay

Gran
t's

 Pe
n

Ya
lla

hs

W
hit

e H
or

ses

Duh
an

ey
 Pe

n

Discovery Bay (north coast)

Old Harbour Bay (south coast)

Jamaican Landing Sites - 148 Fishing Beaches (+2 on the Pedro Cayes and 1 on Morant Caye)

Landing sites



22

Diving

Diving fisheries in Jamaica are conducted both
‘freelung’ in which the diver holds his breath, and
with compressed air supply. The compressed air
divers either use SCUBA tanks (Self-Contained
Underwater Breathing Apparatus) or they breathe
from hoocha rigs. The hoocha is a system to supply
air to one or more divers through hoses from a
compressor on a boat. Use of compressed air allows
divers to spend 1.5 to 2 hours underwater in depths
greater than 25 metres (82 ft), many times making
more than 1 dive per day. Compressed air diving is
dangerous and injuries and deaths occur due to the
‘bends’, nitrogen narcosis or air embolisms.

seirehsiFlapicnirPdnasdohteMgniviD

gnuleerF
,retsboldnahsifniffeerlaroc

tsaochtronnoylralucitrap

ABUCS
htuosnohcnocemosdnaretsbol

sknaberohsfforoflehs

ahcooH
erohsffonoretsbolemosdnahcnoc

sknab

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

Kingston

St. Andrew

St. Thomas

Portland

St. MarySt. Ann
Trelawny

St. JamesHanover

Westmoreland

St. Elizabeth

Manchester

Clarendon

St. Catherine

Pedro Cayes

Freelung Diving
SCUBA Diving
(Artisanal)

Hoocha and SCUBA Diving 
(Industrial and Artisanal)

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

262 -

Steel hulled industrial dive vessels in Kingston
Harbour.

The conch and lobster fisheries are the major diving
fisheries. In both of these fisheries the majority of
divers use compressed air to permit exploitation of
areas deeper than is possible for freelung divers. The
divers may take their catch with their hands
(conch), or a stick with a hook or wire loop (lob-
ster).

The freelung divers mainly target finfish and lobster
on the coral reef areas using hand spears or
spearguns. On the north coast, where the reefs are
very close to shore, freelung divers operate without
boats in a small-scale artisanal or sustenance fishery.

The major gear sectors of the Jamaican fishery are
described in this section. For each gear sector, there
is a map showing both the fishing grounds and the
vessel classes using that gear in each parish.

The bar chart for each parish indicates the number
of licenses for each gear type for each class of vessel.
Vessels are listed by the size, the construction mate-
rial, and presence of a motor. The classes are:

Less than 32 feet without motor,
Less than 32 feet with motor,
Greater than 32 feet with motor,
Unknown (other or unspecified).

Fishing Gear Sectors



23

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

Kingston

St. Andrew

St. Thomas

Portland

St. MarySt. Ann
Trelawny

St. James

Hanover

Westmoreland

St. Elizabeth

Manchester

Clarendon

St. Catherine

Pedro Cayes

Industrial
Lobster

Lobster and
Reef Fish

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

111 -

Trap or Pot

Fish traps (or pots) are used to direct for coral reef
finfish and lobster. The artisanal trap is the
Antillean ‘Z’ or ‘S’ trap, named for the shape of
the trap outline. Both traps are built from wooden
or metal frames with wire mesh (chicken wire)
covering them. Two entrance funnels are shaped to
allow fish and lobsters easy entrance but the ta-
pered shape of the entrance makes escape difficult.
The industrial fishery for lobster uses a slatted box
trap, ‘Florida’ trap, which is specific for lobster
and catches very few fish.

seirehsiFlapicnirPdnasdohteMgnihsiFparT

spartnaellitnA
rofdesusiparteriw'S'ro'Z'ehT

ehtnosretsboldnahsiffeerlaroc
flehshtuosdnasfeertsaochtron

partadirolF
sipartadirolFdettalsnedoowehT

rofyrehsiflairtsudniehtybdesu
knaBordePnoretsbol

Antillean ‘Z’ trap at the base of the coral reef.

Industrial ‘Florida’ lobster trap.

Antillean ‘S’ trap.

The red bars in
dicate wooden

constru
ction, while th

e blue bars

indicate
 fibreglass 

or ste
el.



24

Hook and Line

Hook and line fisheries all use baited hooks to
attract and capture fish. Beyond that, there is a
variety of gears used to target many different types
of fish. One of the most important hook and line
gears is the multi-hooked longline. A longline
consists of a mainline (or ‘backline’ or ‘longline’) to
which many hooks are attached with shorter, lighter
lines called gangings or gangions. Each gangion will
have a single baited hook on it. The mainline can
range from less than 100 metres to more than 10
kilometres in length, it can carry from 50 or fewer
hooks up to several thousand hooks and will have
floats, weights and anchors, all depending on the
method of fishing being used. For use as a pelagic
longline, the mainline is equipped with floats to

suspend it in the midwater or often almost at the
surface. A pelagic longline may be anchored to keep
it in one place or it may simply be allowed to drift,
depending on the target species. A palanca is a
longline fitted with weights and floats so that it will
fish either on or near the bottom while a dropline is
a shorter longline anchored or weighted at one end
and buoyed at the other so it extends vertically
through the water.

Other hook and line gears use only one or a few
hooks such as the handline, troll line and rod and
reel. Handlines are usually fished from an anchored
or drifting boat and may have one or two baited
hooks attached by leaders to a weighted line. The
fisher will usually pull the line to move the baited
hooks up and down near the bottom to attract fish.

seirehsiFlapicnirPdnasdohteMgnihsiFeniLdnakooH

enilgnoL
erohsfforofseirehsiflaicremmoC

dnaslerekcam,sanutsahcusscigalep
hsifnihplod

acnalaP

rofseirehsiflaicremmoclanasitrA
rehtodnasreppansegral,srepuorg

larocemossallewsahsifepolspeed
seicepsfeer

enilporD

rofseirehsiflaicremmoclanasitrA
rehtodnasreppansegral,srepuorg

larocemossallewsahsifepolspeed
seicepsfeer

enildnaH

rofseirehsiflaicremmoclanasitrA
rehtodnasreppansegral,srepuorg

larocemossallewsahsifepolspeed
seicepsfeer

enilllorT
seirehsiflaicremmocdnatropshtoB

,slerekcam,sanuterohsfforof
hsifllibdnahsifnihplod

leeRdnadoR
,slerekcam,sanutfognihsiftropS

ylralucitrap,hsifllibdnahsifnihplod
saeramsiruottsaochtronmorf

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

Kingston

St. Andrew

St. Thomas

Portland

St. MarySt. Ann
Trelawny

St. James
Hanover

Westmoreland

St. Elizabeth

Manchester

Clarendon

St. Catherine

Pedro Cayes

Trolling
Rod and Reel
Longline

DroplineHandline
Palanca

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

98 -

Troll lines are similar to handlines but they are
fished from a moving boat. When multiple lines are
used at the same time, poles are used to separate the
lines from each other. Rod and reel is primarily used
for sport fishing for large game fish like marlins or
tunas, a valuable tourist attraction.

Tarpon (Tarpon atlanticus) is
an unusual large game fish as
it is caught in shallow, coastal
waters.



25

Shrimp Nets

79˚ 78˚ 77˚ 76˚

17˚

18˚

Kingston

St. Andrew

St. Thomas

Portland

St. MarySt. Ann
Trelawny

St. James

Hanover

Westmoreland

St. Elizabeth

Manchester

Clarendon

St. Catherine

Pedro Cayes

Sprat Nets

Trammel Nets

<
 3

2'
 n

on
 m

ec
ha

ni
se

d
<

 3
2'

 m
ec

ha
ni

se
d

>
 3

2'
 a

ll
U

nk
no

w
n

131 -

Nets

Net fishing includes a variety of different types and
uses for nets. Some nets depend on entangling the
target species while others are towed or otherwise
moved through the water to encounter and capture
the quarry. Small-mesh netting is made from mono-
filament (single-stranded) synthetic materials such as
nylon while larger mesh sizes are made from
multifilament (woven or twisted strands) materials
such as polypropylene. The entangling nets (or gill
nets) used in Jamaica include sprat nets, trammel
nets and lobster nets. All of these are made with
panels of netting attached between a floated topline
and a weighted bottomline. The major differences
are the size of the mesh openings and the depth they

are fished in. The mobile nets include seines, trawls
and hand nets of various kinds. Beach seines are
large nets, some are more than 100 metres long,
which are set in the water in an arc from a beach.
The two ends are drawn in to shore, surrounding
any fish between the seine and the beach and then
the entire seine is pulled onto the beach to capture
the fish. The beach seine is used for small coastal
pelagics such as herring and jacks. A trawl is similar
to a seine is some ways however, the net is shaped
into a long conical bag and it is towed from a boat.
Trawls use either a beam or otter boards (also called
trawl doors) to spread the mouth of the trawl open
allowing it to engulf the fish in its path.

Wooden canoe with Trammel net, Sprat net on dock.

seirehsiflapicnirpdnasdohtemgnihsifteN

tentarpS
llamsroftenlligtnemalifitlum,hsemeniF

citnaltAylralucitrap,scigaleplatsaoc
gnirrehdaerht

tenanihC
teshsemregralhtiwtentarpsotralimiS

nirohsiffeerlarocrofsfeerlarocraen
skcajgnittegratsaeranepo

tenlemmarT
raentestenlligtnemalifonomhsemregraL

neponirohsiffeerlarocrofsfeerlaroc
skcajgnittegratsaera

tenretsboL
hsemregralhtiwtenlemmartotralimiS

retsbolerutpacotsfeerraentes)hcni5.4(

enieshcaeB
hcaebmorfelcricimesnitestengnoL

larocdnascigaleplatsaocllamsgnittegrat
)selinevujyltsom(seicepsfeer

lwarT
pmirhsrofdesutaobamorftestendewoT

flehshtuosehtno

rotenevohS
tenhsup

owtneewtebdehctertsstenhsemeniF
elpoepowtroenoybdetarepodnaselop
nisaerapmirhshguorhttenehthsupohw

saeralatsaocwollahs

The red bars in
dicate wooden

constru
ction, while th

e blue bars

indicate
 fibreglass 

or ste
el.



26

18˚

18˚30'

19˚
Large Beach Pot Fishing
Medium Beach Pot Fishing
Small Beach Pot Fishing

Large Beach Bank Fishing Large Beach Line Fishing
Medium Beach Line Fishing

78˚ 77˚30' 77˚ 76˚30' 76˚

18˚

18˚30'

19˚
Large Beach: main gear pots, china net, handline
Medium Beach
Small Beach

78˚ 77˚30' 77˚ 76˚30' 76˚

Shrimp
Coastal Pelagics
Lobster

Artisanal Finfish and Conch

Jamaica is divided into two statistical areas, the
north coast as area 1 and the south coast as area 2.
During 1995, a survey was conducted in both areas
at about 90% of the known landing sites to deter-
mine the number of vessels at each site and classify
them by gear type, fishing ground and target fishery.
As a result the beaches on the north coast were
divided into six categories based on beach size (i.e.
number of boats) and gear type while the south

coast has three categories based on beach size. The
categories are used as sampling strata and it is as-
sumed that, within a stratum the gears, vessels and
fishing grounds are homogeneous throughout the area.
This means fishermen at all beaches within a cat-
egory have access to fisheries of similar productivity.
Once all the beaches were classified into strata, one
or more beaches were selected to be sampled in each
stratum. Each sample beach is visited two days per
month and the data collected from vessels landing
that day. The data includes vessel identification,

Data Collection and Sampling

In addition to Fisheries
 Division

staff
, sam

pling is d
one with the

assist
ance of th

e Fisheries Im
-

provement Project,
 South Coast

Conserv
ation Foundation, King-

ston Refrig
erati

on Co. Ltd. an
d

Montego Bay Marin
e Park.

fishing effort (amount of gear, number of crew,
hours fished), fishing ground, species landed by
weight and price. Other data collected includes total
number of vessels that went to sea that day, the
number of fishing days this month and descriptive
comments on the weather and beach conditions.

Source:  Jamaica Fisheries Sampling Plan (1996)



27

Other Artisanal Fisheries
(shrimp, lobster, coastal pelagics)

Artisanal fisheries also include shellfish directed fisheries which are con-
centrated on the south coast. They are directed for shrimp, lobster, and
to a lesser degree conch, The sampling stratum for the shrimp fishery
includes only south coast beaches but that for lobster includes both the
north and south coast fisheries.

The artisanal fishery for coastal pelagics is also defined by a separate
sampling stratum covering both the north and south coasts. It is prima-
rily a net fishery using gill nets or seines.

Industrial Fishery
(lobster, conch)

During 1996 the system involved issuing data log forms to industrial
operators and the vessel captains.  Completed log sheets are collected
from the operators.  The data in the log sheet included catch, effort,
level of processing and fishing ground.

Source:  Jamaica Fisheries Sampling Plan (1996)

Spiny Lobster measurement

Data Management and Analysis

The data gathered from the beaches are entered into a database for
storage and management. Data quality checks and analyses are carried
out in the database. Data analyses are also performed using spread-
sheets and other computer programs.

Estimation of the total landings is made by taking the catch per day
for the sampled vessels in a category and raising it up to account for
the expected total number of vessels fishing. This is done for each
sample stratum for each month and summed to obtain the overall
total.

Once the total landings have been estimated, they are broken down by
major market category.  Again the data from the sampled landings,
which were identified to species where possible, are used. This time it
is the percent of the catch in each market category that is estimated
and then applied to the totals already calculated for the sample stra-
tum.

There are some significant limitations to the information available
about the fisheries. Because both fishers and vendors are concerned
about the flow of fish landed from the vessels to the vendors, the
landings generally have to be estimated visually by the data collectors.
Even experienced data collectors may have difficulty being accurate
under these circumstances. Where the actual weights are available the
data collectors will obtain these weights. Species composition is also
dependent on the ability of the data collector to first identify the
species by sight and then estimate what fraction of the total each
species contributes.

Within each sampling stratum it is assumed that the catch rate and
mixture of species caught at the sampled beaches is the same at all the
other beaches. This may not be true. Furthermore, even the sampled
beaches are only sampled twice per month resulting in poor precision
in the resulting estimates. The Fisheries Division samples only from
Monday to Friday. The analysis methods used account for the total
catch on weekends but the assumption is made that fishing on week-
ends is similar to week days.



28

One of the primary statistics required for any
fishery is the total catch. In Jamaica this is estimated
for the artisanal fisheries separately from the indus-
trial fisheries. There is a difference between total
catch and total landings. The catch represents the
amount of fish species actually caught during a
fishing trip while the landings are that portion of
the catch actually brought to shore for distribution.
The difference may be discarded because of no
market value, it may be sold or transferred before
reaching the shore, it may be used for bait in the
fishing operations or it may be consumed by the
fishers during their trip.

The data collection system for the artisanal
fisheries is based on landings at individual beaches

The sizes of these scaled
symbols represent the
estimated total artisanal
landings for 1997 (in
kilograms). They have been
slightly aggregated  to
improve visibility. The packer
boat landings  are represented
separately however the scale is
the same

)T(sgnidnaL
lessev-xEegarevA
)bl/$J(ecirp

lessev-xEdednaL
)$SU(eulav

hsifniFfeeRlaroC 4.6744 08 442,917,22

scigalePerohsffO 7.686 05 272,871,2

scigalePlatsaoC 8.824 03 411,618

retsboL 6.962 001 983,017,1

pmirhS 5.86 051 468,156

hcnoC 1.5081 031 624,788,41

barC 8.9 01 712,6

).cte,supotcO(rehtO 4.1 05 144,4

LATOT 3.6477 669,379,24

Landings

estimated from samples (see Data Collection sec-
tion). In addition to the direct landings at each
beach, there are packer boats which carry fish,
purchased at sea or on the cayes, in to landing sites

Note: Landing sites located within ½ minute longitude/latitude
of each other have been aggregated together.

78˚30' 78˚ 77˚30' 77˚ 76˚30' 76˚

17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

25000

75000

150000

200000 kg

Pedro Bank

Packer Boats

on the mainland. The packer boat landings are
treated separately from other landings because it is
not possible to estimate the fishing effort associated
with their landings.

The currency exchange
rate for Jamaica dollars

used in these tables is
34.75 to the U.S. dol-

lar (1997 data).



29

0
250

500
Coral Reef

518

North

0

250

500

4147

South

4665

0
50

100
Offshore Pelagics

290

North

0

50

100

101

South

391

0
100

200
Coastal Pelagics

32

North

0

100

200

561

South

592

0
25

50
Invertebrates

19

North

0

25

50

269

South

287

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
M

et
ri

c 
to

nn
es

The seasonal pattern
in the fisheries is
strongest for the off-
shore pelagics, reflec-
tive of the migratory
nature of many of
those species.

The total landings in 1997, artisanal and indus-
trial combined, were 7,746 metric tonnes valued at
US$ 42 million.

The south coast accounted for 88% of the total
landings, including the contributions from the
offshore banks (e.g. Pedro Bank). The south shelf is
much larger (292,000 ha) while the total shelf area
on the north coast is only 50,000 ha.

As well as the total amount caught, the types of
fish caught  differ substantially between the north
and south coast. The artisanal landings on the south
coast are dominated by the coral reef species (82%)
followed by coastal pelagics (11%). The north coast
landings are also dominated by coral reef species
(60%) but to a much smaller degree. The offshore
pelagics make up a full third (34%) of the north
coast landings while they are less than 2% on the
south coast.

Catch rate, or catch per unit
effort, is one measure of the
health of the fish stocks. When
fishermen have to work harder
to catch the same quantities of
fish, it means that the fish are
less abundant and it also
means that the fishers are less
successful economically. The
1997 artisanal catch rates, of
all species combined (kg/boat
day) are shown for aggregated
landing sites. The relative
scarcity of fish on the north
coast is easily seen.

78˚30' 78˚ 77˚30' 77˚ 76˚30' 76˚
17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

17˚30'

18˚

18˚30'

5

10

20

50 kg/boat day

The industrial fishery
accounts for another

108 tonnes of lobster
and 1678 tonnes of

conch landed on the
south coast.

Monthly landings by Artisanal fisheries in 1997.



30

The coral reef finfish account for the largest catch
category in Jamaica fisheries. This group is made
up of a large number of species from many differ-
ent families of fish. Because of this diversity, there
are many different patterns of life history and
biology represented within the group. The most
general pattern starts with planktonic eggs released
into the water. As the eggs develop and hatch the
larvae are carried wherever the currents go. Even-
tually they develop to the stage when they are
ready to settle out of the plankton and begin
living on or near the bottom as juveniles. For
many species the juveniles live in associated
habitat, such as mangrove stands or seagrass,
rather than on the coral reefs themselves. Only as
they grow and mature do they take up life on the
reefs.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Over-exploited

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable use of the fishery resources
for the social (employment) benefits to the indi-
viduals who exploit the resources of the Island
shelf (north and south shelf including beaches and
estuarines), Offshore banks (Pedro, Morant, other
offshore banks) and the Joint Regime Area (Alice
Shoal, Bajo Nuevo and Serranilla).

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures will be developed with a

goal of  rehabilitating  reef fisheries to sustain-
able levels. The most direct approach will be to
control fishing effort. This will mean controlling
and eventually reducing the numbers of boats
and fishers in the coral reef fisheries. Encourag-
ing fishers to increase the mesh size used in their
fish pots will also contribute to improving
production from coral reefs. These fisheries are

Coral Reef Fish

Over-exploitation has
reduced catches to very low

levels in some areas. Most
of the fish are juveniles,

better left to grow before
harvesting them. The

lobsters  are worth much
more than the fish.

dependent on the quality and amount of coral
reef habitat available. Artificial reefs offer some
means of enhancing fish production in areas
where natural reefs don’t exist or have been
degraded. In spite of this, protecting or enhanc-
ing the natural habitat is one of the most impor-
tant measures for protecting the coral reef
fisheries. Creation of marine reserves will pro-
tect both the habitat and the fish within them
but this must be paralleled by protection of the
remaining marine areas from fisheries over-
exploitation, land-based effects, such as sewage,
agricultural run-offs and siltation, and outright
destruction such as mangrove clearing, dredging
and blasting of reefs, and sand mining.

2. Integrated Coastal Zone Management Meas-
ures will include the measures to protect these
fisheries into the planning for all coastal zone
activities. By ensuring that the NRCA and
related NGO’s include healthy coral reefs and
coral reef fisheries in their requirements, we will
ensure that any planned coastal development or
inland  activities, that could directly or indi-
rectly affect the reef ecosystem, will adopt
measures to protect the reef ecosystem. Institut-
ing pollution abatement measures for existing
developments and activities through the NRCA
and integrated rural development will help
alleviate land-based activities which affect the
fishery.

3. Monitoring and control of fisheries activities by
the Fisheries Division will ensure that, based on
the status of the stock, management options are
put in place to ensure the fishery is sustainable.
In addition to the conventional role of resource
managers, the Fisheries Division will be working
with fishers and fishers organisations to establish
co-management arrangements to meet the
conservation goals for this fishery.



31

2%
2%

Packer Boats Artisanal Boats Industrial Boats

Banks Inshore Pedro Bank

Artisanal
Landing Sites

Industrial
Landing Sites

18% 80% 2%

2%

12%

10%

56%30%

Wholesale
Processing 
Plant

Consumers
Export

Hospitality
Industry

Retailer

Supermarket

10%

10%

30% 6%

Distribution of Reef Fish
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

The coral reef fisheries are dominated by artisanal
fishing on the island shelf areas. The vast majority
(98%) of the catch remains in Jamaica for either
local or tourist consumption.

Marketing and Distribution

The coral reef finfish landings are divided into
three market categories based on value and three
other groups based on taxonomic family. The
complete list of all species identified with each
market category is included in Appendix 1. The
highlighted market categories are described in more
detail on the following pages.

Market category: Quality fish are the most valuable
of the three categories of mixed reef fish.

Wholesale - J$80/lb
Retail - J$100/lb

Market category: Common fish are intermediate in
value

Wholesale - J$60/lb
Retail - J$80/lb

Market category: Trash are the lowest priced
species of mixed reef fish

Wholesale - J$50/lb
Retail - J$60/lb

Some species, having higher prices than any of the
three mixed species categories, are separated and
marketed individually. The Snappers are the only
one of these for which there is any significant total
catch.

The Groupers and Barracudas are both very vulner-
able to overfishing and were amongst the first
species to be depleted by excessive fishing pressure.

A large fraction (30%) of the artisanal landings is
purchased by consumers directly from fishers at
their landing sites. Overall though, more than half
of the artisanal landings are distributed via wholesal-
ers to the supermarkets and other retail marketers.

Fish for sale at the
landing site
accounts for an
important part of the
coral reef finfish
catch, particularly
for the lower valued
types.



32

Landings (metric tonnes) of
quality reef finfish in 1997,
excluding the landings by the
packer boats from the offshore
cayes and banks.

The quality market category includes a
number of smaller groupers, large parrotfish,
goatfish, mullets, and wrasses. A complete
species list is included in Appendix 1.

Hogfish (Lachnolaimus maximus)

Quality Reef Fish

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Quality: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Portland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. James

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Hogfish (Lachnolaimus maximus)

Quality  reef fish including goatfish
and parrotfish



33

The Stoplight parrotfish, like
all parrotfish, shows a dramatic
sexual dichromism, meaning
that the  two sexes have
different colour schemes. While
this happens in many animals,
birds and fishes, it’s a bit more
complicated in the parrotfish.
Only the dominant males
(upper) develop the
characteristic male colouration
called ‘supermale’. The
subordinate males are
indistinguishable from the
females (lower).

This Tiger grouper
looks thin because it

has already been
gutted for market

Stoplight Parrotfish (Sparisoma viride)

Tiger Grouper (Myctoperca tigris)

Yellowfin Grouper (Myctoperca venenosa) Saucereye Porgy (Calamus calamus)

Striped Mullet (Mugil cephalus)

White Mullet (Mugil curema)

Southern Sennet “snit” (Sphraena picudilla)



34

Landings (metric tonnes) of common reef
finfish in 1997, excluding the landings by
the packer boats from the offshore cayes
and banks.

Baskets of catch sorted into Quality (left)
with Red hind, Stoplight parrotfish and

Yellowtail snapper and Common (right) with
French and Caesar grunts and  some
Squirrelfish from the trash category.

The common market category includes a number of
species of grunts, snooks, chub and some smaller
wrass and parrotfish species. A complete species list
is included in Appendix 1.

Bermuda Chub (Kyphosus sectatrix)

Common Reef Fish

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Common: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Portland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. James

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Quality Common



35

An uncommon ‘common’ species,
the Atlantic tripletail rarely
appears in the catch. A sluggish
fish, the tripletail often floats on
its side near the surface.

Atlantic Tripletail (Lobotes surinamensis)

Tripletail or Atlantic Tripletail (Lobotes
surinamensis)

Bluestriped Grunt (Haemulon sciurus)

Black Grunt (Haemulon bonariense)

White Grunt (Haemulon plumieri)



36

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Trash: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Portland

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. James

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
15

30

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
15

30

J M M J S N

Trash reef fish refers to the lowest price class of reef
fish and, unlike many fisheries in other countries,
does not imply that they are discarded. Many of the
trash species are small bodied or oddly shaped with
little meat and so are in little demand with consum-
ers. Also included in the trash category are under-
sized or juvenile individuals of more highly valued
species. The trash species are a very diverse category
which includes many of the highly visible and
colourful reef fish of interest to divers and other
tourists.

Landings (metric tonnes)
of quality reef finfish in
1997, excluding the
landings by the packer
boats from the offshore
cayes and banks.

Trash Reef Fish
A selection of Trash mixed reef fish for sale.
Included are Rock Beauty, Ocean surgeon,
Gray triggerfish, Black durgon, Moray eels,
small grunts and others.

French Angelfish (Pomacanthus paru)

The ‘trash’ fish are not

really trash at all, just

the least expensive types

of reef fish.



37

Sand Whiff (Citharichthys arenaceus)

Porcupinefish (Diodon hystrix)

Buffalo Trunkfish (Lactophrys trigonus)

Foureye Butterflyfish (Chaetodon capistratus)

Mottled Flounder (Bothus maculiferus) Sergeant Major (Abudefduf saxatilis)

Scrawled Filefish (Aluterus scriptus)

Spotted Moray (Lycodontis moringa)
(formerly Gymnothorax moringa)

Spotted Moray (Lycodontis moringa)
(formerly Gymnothorax moringa)



38

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Snapper: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Portland

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. James

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
10

20

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
10

20

J M M J S N

Snapper

Grey Snapper (Lutjanus griseus)

Grey Snapper (Lutjanus griseus)

Lane Snapper (Lutjanus synagris)

Yellowtail Snapper (Ocyurus chrysurus)Schoolmaster (Lutjanus apodus)

Vermillion Snapper
 (Rhomboplites aurorubens) Lane Snapper (Lutjanus synagris)

Mutton Snapper (Lutjanus analis)

Snappers are all members of a large family of
mostly reef dwelling fish (Lutjanidae). Snappers
are valued as food fish because of their relatively
large size, robust body and high quality flesh.
Many species spend parts of their lives, usually as
juveniles, in shallow coastal areas such as
mangroves and turtle grass beds. They are all
carnivorous, predators on small reef fish and
invertebrates and are most active at night. While
some species are known to grow 60 to 90 cm in
length and over 10 kg in weight, such large
individuals are never seen in heavily fished
populations. The larger snappers are now found in
much deeper waters, below the reef depths and on
the deep slope and bank edges.

Landings (metric tonnes) of
Snappers  in 1997, excluding
the landings by the packer
boats from the offshore cayes
and banks.



39

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Barracuda: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Portland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. James

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Great Barracuda (Sphyraena barracuda)

Monthly landings (metric tonnes) of
barracuda in the reef fishery in 1997,
excluding the landings by the packer
boats from the offshore cayes and
banks.

The great barracuda is a large reef predator, feeding
on many species of reef fish. Frequently growing in
excess of 1 meter (39 in.) long and reported to
lengths up to 2 meters. In spite of their menacing
appearance there are few incidents of barracuda
attacking people. However, because of its’ place at
the top of the food chain, the barracuda can carry
dangerous concentrations of ciguatera toxin. Eating
ciguatoxic fish can cause illness, paralysis and even
death.

Barracuda



40

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Unknown, some species may be over-exploited or
severely depleted.

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Determine the status of the fish stock (stock
assessments) and control any further development of
this fishery.

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures are in place to protect

seasonal spawning aggregations and nursery
areas where these species spend their early life
stages.

2. Social and Economic Measures are intended to
increase, if possible, grouper catches to meet the
needs of domestic and export markets.

Large Groupers

The large groupers are only found on the deep slope
now, although they were histoically part of the coral
reef fisheries. The large groupers  have become very
rare in the coral reef catches because of fishing
pressure. Their large size and high quality meat
make them highly prized (and highly priced)
but they are relatively slow-growing and are
among the first species to be fished out. The
sensitivity of large groupers, such as Nassau
grouper and Jewfish, to fishing pressure makes
them an indicator of the healthiest reef fish
communities. Catches of large groupers in the
landings data for 1997 were less than 100 kg.
They are the only important group in the deep
slope fishery.

Deep Slope and Bank Fish

Nassau Grouper (Epinephalus striatus)

Artisanal Boats Industrial Boats

Bank Edge/
Shelf Edge

International

Artisanal
Landing Sites

Industrial
Landing Sites

90% 10%

50%40%2%

Wholesale
Processing 
Plant

Consumers

Hospitality
IndustryRetailer

20% 20%

Distribution of Deep Slope and Bank Fish
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

8%2%

The large groupers are all members of a large
subfamily of mostly reef dwelling fish (Serranidae:
Epinephelinae). The other members of the serrandid
family are usually much smaller as adults and are
marketed as part of the mixed reef catch. All the
groupers, large or small, are carnivorous, predators
on other reef fish and invertebrates. Although many
of the largest species of groupers (Nassau grouper,
Epinephalus striatus, Warsaw grouper Epinephalus
nigritis, and Jewfish Epinephalus itajara) are shallow
water reef species, they are only found today in deep
waters on the edges of the shelf slope and banks.

Groupers are termed protogynic hermaphrodites.
This means that each individual fish starts life as a
female and, after reproducing by eggs for a number
of years, transforms into a male at a certain size or
age. This can mean that intense fishing pressure on
larger fish could remove too many of the males, and
many of the available females may be unable to
reproduce.



41

Coastal Pelagics

Artisanal Boats

Beaches and
Inshore

Artisanal
Landing Sites

100%

90%
10%

Wholesale

Consumers

Retailer

???%

Distribution of Coastal Pelagic Fish
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

Bait Fishery

No data

Ladyfish (Elops saurus) Ladyfish (Elops saurus)
Mullet (Mugil sp.)Hauling in a beach seine

Coastal pelagics are made up of a number of
different species and families of fish. What they
have in common is they live, at least as adults, in the
mid-water (pelagic) environment over seagrass beds
and other coastal areas inshore of the reefs. One
family, the jacks and their relatives (Carangidae) are
larger and variable in shape. They range from slim
and torpedo-shaped (fusiform) to deep-bodied and
strongly laterally compressed. Most of the other
families in this group are smaller species such as
herrings (Clupeidae), anchovies (Engraulidae) and
mojaras (Gerreidae). These are small-bodied,
schooling species, most are shiny and silvery in
colour.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Overexploited

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable use of the fishery resources
for the social (employment) benefits to the
individuals who exploit the resources of the coastal
areas.

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures will be developed with a

goal of  rehabilitating of the coastal pelagic
fisheries to sustainable levels. The most direct
approach will be to control fishing effort. This
will mean controlling and eventually reducing
the numbers of boats and fishers in these
fisheries. In addition, protecting or enhancing
the natural habitat is one of the most important
measures for protecting the coastal pelagic
fisheries. Because of their dependence on near-
shore habitat, they are vulnerable to land-based
effects, such as sewage, agricultural run-offs and
siltation, and outright destruction such as
mangrove clearing, dredging and blasting of
reefs, and sand mining.

2. Integrated Coastal Zone Management
Measures will include the measures to protect
these fisheries into the planning for all coastal
zone activities. By ensuring that the NRCA and
related NGO’s include healthy coastal fisheries
in their requirements, we will ensure that any
planned coastal development or inland
activities, that could directly or indirectly affect
this ecosystem, will adopt measures to protect it.
Instituting pollution abatement measures for
existing developments and activities through the
NRCA and integrated rural development will
help alleviate land-based activities which affect
the fishery.



42

Beach Seine

Bonefish (Albula vulpes)

Beach seine net catch

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Coastal pelagics: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Portland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. James

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
25

50

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
25

50

J M M J S N

Selling scads at a roadside market stand

Small Coastal Pelagics

Anchovy, herring, halfbeaks, mojarra
Engraulididae, clupeidae, hemiramphidae, gerreidae

The small coastal pelagics fishery includes species
from various families of fish including herrings
(Clupeidae), anchovies (Engraulididae), mojarras
(Gerreidae) among others. All of these are schooling
species which form large, densely packed schools.
They live in coastal marine waters and some species
may inhabit brackish waters. Although small coastal
pelagics are the basis of some of the largest fisheries
in the world, in Jamaica they are limited to local
consumption or provision of bait or animal feeds.

Landings (metric tonnes) of
small coastal pelagics in
1997.



43

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Jacks: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Portland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. James

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Bar Jack (Caranx ruber)

Almaco Jack (Seriola riviolana)

Horseeye Jack (Caranx latus)

Greater Amberjack (Seriola dumerili)

African Pompano (Alectis crinitus)

Jacks

Jacks are representative members of the family
Carangidae that also includes a number of well-
known game fish such as the pompanos and run-
ners. There are also a number of less well-known
species of scads, bumpers and leatherjackets, which
are typically smaller and more coastal in distribu-
tion. Given the large number of species in this
group, over 30 in the Caribbean, they are variable in
size and appearance. Some, such as the true jacks
(Caranx sp.) or the blue runner (Elagatis
bipinnulata) are streamlined and torpedo-shaped
while others, such as the pompanos (Trachinotus
sp.), are deep-bodied and strongly compressed

laterally. The smaller species, scads, leatherjackets
and bumpers, are usually slim-bodied and stream-
lined and move in large and dense schools. Almost
all carangids have counter-shaded coloration which
means they have blue-green backs and whitish or
silvery bellies. This colour pattern makes it difficult
for predators to see them, either from above, against
the deeper, blue waters, or from below against the
bright surface of the water.

Landings ( metric tonnes) of
jacks in 1997.



44

Offshore Pelagics

2%
2%

Artisanal Boats International Boats

Jamaican
EEZ

International
Waters

Artisanal
Landing Sites

Industrial
Landing Sites

98% 2%

2%

8%

6%

50%10%

Wholesale
Processing 
Plant

Consumers
Export

Hospitality
Industry

Retailer

Supermarket

10%
30%

Distribution of Offshore Pelagic Fish
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

Imports

No data
???%

30%

30%

Offshore pelagic (from the Greek pelagos, meaning
ocean) species are those which live in open waters,
not associated with reefs or coastal areas. These
pelagic species are strong swimmers, with stream-
lined bodies, narrow fins and shiny colouration,
dark above and silvery below. While they are usually
found in areas of great depth, they live in, and are
caught in, the upper parts of the water column, near
the surface. There are four important groups for
fisheries purposes; mackerels, dolphinfish, tunas
(including billfish and swordfish) and sharks. Be-
cause of the very narrow island shelf on the north
coast of Jamaica, which gives fishers access to deep
waters very near to shore, the offshore pelagic
fishery is predominantly conducted in the north
coast waters.

Most of these species are highly migratory with
ranges extending throughout the wider Caribbean
(mackerels, dolphinfish, sharks and small tuna
species) or, in the cases of yellowfin tuna, billfish
and swordfish, throughout the western Atlantic and
possibly even into the eastern Atlantic. Because the
migrations of these species carry them away from
Jamaica for parts of the year, the fisheries for off-
shore pelagics are highly seasonal.

The growth rates, mortality rates, spawning and
fecundity are all poorly known for most of these
species.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Under-utilized in Jamaican waters however the
migratory nature of these species requires that
management and conservation measures be coordi-
nated at regional and Atlantic scales.

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable use of the fisheries resources
for social benefits (employment) to the fishers.

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
Conservation measures are developed in cooperation
with International Commission for the Conserva-
tion of Atlantic Tunas for the tunas, billfish and
swordfish species for management units defined as
the western Atlantic or the entire Atlantic. Conser-
vation measures for the smaller species, which are
distributed within the wider Caribbean, are devel-
oped at the regional and sub-regional levels, for
management units defined within the Caribbean or
eastern Caribbean.

Socio-economic measures taken to develop the
offshore pelagic fisheries in Jamaica include the
introduction of appropriate fishing technology for
small-scale fishers to efficiently and safely access
these resources, development of the recreational
fishery for these species within the tourism sector,
development of proper marketing and processing
capacity for these species. The use of fish aggregat-
ing devices (anchored floats to which many pelagic
species are attracted) is under consideration.



45

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Tuna: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Portland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. James

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Little Tunny (Euthynnus alletteratus)

Yellowfin Tuna (Thunnus albacares)

Bonito (Sarda sarda)

Skipjack Tuna
(Katsuwonus pelamis)

Tuna

Tunas are the largest members of the family Scombridae which includes
the tunas, mackerels, wahoo, bonito and others. They range from the
smaller skipjack tuna (Katsuwomis pelamis), less than 1 metre long, to
the yellowfin tuna (Thunnus albacares) reaching up to 2 metres, or the
giant bluefin tuna (Thunnus thynnus thynnus) able to grow over 3
metres in length. The yellowfin is the largest species regularly found in
Jamaican waters. All the scombridae have tapered cylindrical bodies
with very stiff fins and various keels and finlets ahead of the tail. All
these species are powerful swimmers, undertaking extensive feeding
and spawning migrations, in the case of the tunas moving throughout
the Caribbean and north Atlantic annually. As a result of these
migrations the fisheries for most species are highly seasonal. Trolling
and rod and reel fishing for tunas are important tourist fisheries.

Blackfin Tuna (Thunnus atlanticus)

Albacore (Thunnus alalunga)

Landings (metric
tonnes) of tunas in
1997.



46

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Dolphin: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Portland

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. James

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
2.5

5
7.5

J M M J S N

Dolphinfish (Coryphaena hippurus)

Dolphinfish (Coryphaena hippurus)

Dolphinfish

The dolphinfish (Coryphaena hippurus) is a true fish and not related in
any way to the marine mammals also called dolphins. It is also known
as mahi-mahi and dorado. This species is a pelagic oceanic species that
migrates annually throughout the north Atlantic. As a result of these
migrations it is highly seasonal in any one area and the great majority
of the Jamaican catch is taken from March to May. Like tunas, it is an
important sport species and is caught mostly by trolling or rod and
reel.

Landings (metric tonnes)
of dolphinfish in 1997.



47

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Mackeral: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Portland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. James

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Cero Mackerel (Scomberomorus regalis)

Makerel

The mackerels (Scomberomorus sp., Scomber japonicus, Acanthocybium
solandri and Auxis sp.) are the smaller members of the family
Scombridae which includes the tunas, mackerels, wahoo, bonito and
others. Most species are commonly in the range of 50 to 80 cm
although the wahoo (Acanthocybium solandri) commonly grows to
more than a metre in length. All the scombridae have tapered
cylindrical bodies with very stiff fins and various keels and finlets
ahead of the tail. All these species are powerful swimmers, undertaking
extensive feeding and spawning migrations. The migrations of the
mackerels are not as wide-ranging as the tunas. Many species have
distinctive mottled or barred patterns in iridescent blues or greens on
the upper parts of the body, becoming paler towards the belly.

Sharks are a very minor part of the
fisheries landings in Jamaica. Two
coastal or reef-dwelling species do
show up in the artisanal catch,
mostly consumed locally. These
are the nurse shark
(Ginglymostoma cirratum) and the
small (less than 1 metre)
Caribbean sharpnose shark
(Rhizoprionodon porosus).

Nurse Shark (Ginglymostoma
cirratum)

Sharks
Landings (metric tonnes) of
mackerels in 1997.



48

Lobster

2%

2%

Artisanal Boats Industrial Boats

BanksInshore

Artisanal
Landing Sites

Industrial
Landing Sites

20% 40%

18%

10%

10%
2%

Wholesale
Processing 
Plant

Consumers

Export
Hospitality
Industry

Retailer

?%

1%

2%

5%

Distribution of Lobster
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

Artisanal Boats

40%

25%

Carribean Spiny Lobster
(Panulirus argus)

The Caribbean spiny lobster (Panulirus argus) is
the most valuable lobster species in the western
Atlantic with fisheries extending from North
Carolina in the USA to Rio de Janeiro in Brazil.
This large lobster grows to 45 cm total length
and may live more than ten years in the absence
of fishing. The larval stages of this species can
spend from six months to as much as a year in
the plankton, drifting on the ocean currents. For
this reason it is very difficult to relate recruiting
juveniles to a parental stock. The juveniles, when
they settle out of the plankton, inhabit shallow
coastal areas such as mangrove and sea grass beds
and move into deeper water and offshore reefs as
they grow and mature.

The lobster fishery has both an artisanal and an
industrial sector. The industrial sector fishes on
the offshore banks using rectangular wooden
slatted traps specifically for lobster. The artisanal
sector fishes primarily on the south shelf by
diving (free-lung, hoocha and SCUBA), nets or
Antillean wire ‘Z’ traps. The small north coast
fishery uses diving or Antillean traps on the
near-shore reefs. The Antillean ‘Z’ (or ‘S’) traps
are multi-species traps taking both reef fish and
lobsters.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Over-exploited

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable use of the fishery resources
in order to ensure present and future economic
earnings from the fishery.

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures will be developed

with a goal of rehabilitating the lobster
stocks to maintain fisheries at sustainable
levels. Current management measures
include a closed season for the months of
April to June for all lobster fishers. Also, the
industrial fishery operates under a limited
access system that controls the numbers of
industrial vessels. Enforcement includes end-
of-season declarations of lobster by the
processors and inspections of fish plants,
hotels, beaches, and restaurants to ensure
closed season is respected.

2. Social and economic measures will seek to
regulate and develop the lobster processing
sector will be made with a view to increasing
the market value through processing stand-
ards and utilisation of current waste prod-
ucts such as heads.

Spotted Spiny Lobster
(Panulirus guttatus)



49

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Lobster: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Portland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. James

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
7.5

15

J M M J S N

Spiny Lobster measurement (Panulirus argus)

MANAGEMENT OPTIONS:
Additional management options are being considered include:
1. Extending the duration of the closed season to cover the lobster spawning

season.
2. Prohibiting the sale, processing and importation of lobster during the closed

season. This will reduce the opportunities for out-of-season lobster being passed
off as legal lobster.

3. Additional fishery controls such as regulating the use traps to restrict the
numbers of traps, require that biodegradable escape panels be included in traps
and that traps be legally marked.

4. Increase the minimum size restriction for lobster to reduce growth over-fishing
and help ensure that individuals are allowed to mature and reproduce before
being legally fished to reduce recruitment over-fishing.

5. Prohibit the capture of moulting lobsters and egg-bearing (berried) lobsters as
well as prohibiting the removal of eggs from a berried female.

Landings (metric tonnes) of
spiny lobsters in 1997.



50

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Shrimp: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Portland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. James

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
2.5

5

J M M J S N

Shrimp

Several important species of shrimp are taken in
the Jamaican fishery for example Southern white
shrimp (Penaeus schmitti) and Southern brown
shrimp (Penaeus subtilis) among others. All of
these species inhabit brackish waters as juveniles
with known concentrations in Kingston Harbour
while the adults are fully marine. The adults are
found on mud, sandy mud and soft sediment
bottoms. The Jamaican fishery is entirely artisanal
and operates on the south shelf using small seines
or trawls while a bait fishery uses hand-operated
push nets to capture juveniles in shallow waters.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Unknown

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable development and manage-
ment of the fishery to ensure present and future
economic earnings from the fishery and make a
greater contribution on the local market.

White Shrimp (Penaeus scmitti)

Landings (metric tonnes)
of shrimp in 1997.



51

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures will focus on the

protection of nursery areas and critical
habitat to enhance survival of juveniles.
Conduct of fisheries-independent studies to
assess the productivity of individual fishing
grounds, reduce effort to rehabilitate de-
pleted areas and maintain production
through closed areas and seasons.

2. Social and economic measures will reduce
gear conflicts by zoning fishing grounds by
gear type. Development of the fishery will
be assisted by investigation of marketing
opportunities.

3. Integrated Coastal Zone measures will be
implemented jointly with the Natural
Resources Conservation Agency.

MANAGEMENT OPTIONS:
Additional management options are being
considered include:
1. Regulation of fishing seasons and zones.
2. Effort reduction and gear restrictions.
3. Co-management arrangements based on

the artisanal nature of the shrimp fishery.
4. Habitat management.

Artisanal Boats

Inshore Mud
and Seagrass

Artisanal
Landing Sites

100%

30% 1%

Wholesale

Consumers

Retailer

10%

Distribution of Shrimp
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

Bait Fishery

Hospitality
Industry

5%25%

59%



52

Conch

Artisanal Boats Industrial Boats

BanksInshore

Artisanal
Landing Sites

Industrial
Landing Sites

1% 6%

98%

Processing 
Plant

Consumers ExportHospitality
Industry

Distribution of Conch
From Fishing Grounds to Consumer

Artisanal Boats

93%

6%1%

1%

Conch landed at processing plant

Jamaica is the world’s largest producer and
exporter of the Queen Conch (Strombus gigas).
In recent years the exports, which account for
95% of the total catch, have been about 1800
tonnes with a landed value of over J$500 million
(US$15 million) making it Jamaica’s economi-
cally most valuable fishery. Conch remains an
abundant and productive stock in Jamaica how-
ever, because conch is listed as an ‘at risk’
species under the Convention on International
Trade in Endangered Species, a careful system of
export quotas is required to comply with the
provisions of that Convention.

The conch fishery is concentrated on the south
coast with the vast majority of the catch coming
from the offshore banks (~99%) and the rest
from the south shelf. The fishery is divided into
an industrial and an artisanal sector. The 11
companies in the industrial sector operate large
(greater than 20 metres) steel-hulled vessels
under foreign charters. These vessels have many
divers using hoocha (air supplied by hose from a
compressor on the surface) or SCUBA gear. The
industrial sector plants also buy conch from
artisanal fishers, carrier boats and middlemen.
The artisanal sector traditionally harvested conch
by free-lung diving (i.e. no breathing apparatus)
but they have had to adopt hoocha and SCUBA
gear as the shallow water stocks have been
depleted. Now, most of them operate from the
offshore cayes (Pedro and Morant) during the
conch season. In addition to the divers and
captains of the artisanal vessels there is also a
network of middlemen and artisanal processors
who provide financing, supplies and transport of
conch for the fishers based on the offshore cayes.

MANAGEMENT STATUS:
Fully to over-exploited

MANAGEMENT GOAL:
Biological sustainable use of the fishery re-
sources in order to ensure continued economic
earnings from the fishery.

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS:
1. Conservation Measures will be developed

with a goal of rehabilitating the conch
stocks to maintain fisheries at sustainable
levels. Current management measures
include a closed season for the months of
July to October for all conch fishers. Also,
the industrial fishery operates under quotas
allocated to the individual companies and a
limited access system which controls the
numbers of industrial vessels and the
numbers of divers on those vessels. En-
forcement includes end-of-season declara-
tions of conch by the exporters and plant
inspections to ensure closed season is
respected.

2. Social and economic measures will seek
to maintain, or increase if possible, the
foreign exchange earnings to Jamaica. As
well, efforts to regulate and develop the
conch processing sector will be made with
a view to increasing the market value
through processing standards and regulat-
ing the minimum level of processing.
Finally, maintain, at least at current levels,
the local availability of conch for residents
and tourists.



53

78˚ 77˚ 76˚

18˚
KINGSTON

St. Ann      

Clarendon    

Westmoreland 

Hanover      
Trelawny     

St. Elizabeth

Manchester   

St. James    

St. Thomas   

St. Mary     

St. Catherine
St. Andrew   

Portland     

Other Invertebrates: landings in metric tonnes

Clarendon

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Hanover

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Manchester

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Portland

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Andrew

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Ann

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Catherine

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Elizabeth

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. James

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Mary

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

St. Thomas

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Trelawny

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Westmoreland

0
0.75

1.5

J M M J S N

Conch processing

MANAGEMENT OPTIONS:
Given the importance of conch in Jamaica, a
number of additional management options are
being considered. They include:
1. Extending the duration of the closed

season
2. Prohibiting the sale, processing and

importation of conch during the closed
season. This will reduce opportunities for
out-of-season conch being passed off as
legal conch.

3. Additional fishery controls such as
regulating the use of SCUBA and hoocha
breathing gear by divers, establishing

fishing areas for artisanal-only fishing,
and enhancing the quota system.

4. Establish a minimum size restriction for
conch to include a minimum shell length
corresponding to minimum meat weight
to reduce growth over-fishing. Reduce
recruitment over-fishing by determining
sizes corresponding to a minimum flared-
lip thickness for the shell. This will help
ensure that individuals are allowed to
mature and reproduce before being
legally fished as it is felt that the
development of the flared-lip on the shell
is an indication of sexual maturity.

5. Investigate supplementing recruitment

from natural production by stocking
hatchery-produced juveniles on depleted
conch grounds.

Artisanal landings
(metric tonnes) of conch
in 1997.

The industrial fishery
accounts for approxi-

mately another1800
tonnes, almost 95% of

all conch landed, not
included in this map.



54

)deunitnoc(hsiFfeeRhsarT:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eaditnodoteahC sehsifylfrettuB
sutairtsnodoteahC dednaB,hsifylfrettuB

sutartsipacnodoteahC eyeruoF,hsifylfrettuB
sutalleconodoteahC niftopS,hsifylfrettuB

eadirgnoC sleeregnoC
eaditnodoiD sehsifenipucroP

xitsyhnodoiD hsifenipucroP

eadidienehcE saromeR
setarcuansienehcE rekcuskrahS

eadippihpE sehsifedapS
rebafsuretpidoteahC citnaltA,hsifedapS

eaditeocoxE sehsifgniylF
eaditsimmarG sehsifpaoS

suecanopassucitpyR retaerG,hsifpaoS

eadirtnecoloH sehsiflerriuqS
sinoisnecsdasurtnecoloH hsiflerriuqS

sufursurtnecoloH enipsgnoL,hsiflerriuqS
subocajsitsirpiryM hsifreidlosrabkcalB

eadirbaL sessarW
iarrapsucitpelC eloerC,essarW

itonragsereohcilaH daehwolleY,essarW

eadihtnacalaM sehsifeliT
ireimulpsuhtnacalaM dnaS,hsifeliT

eadihtnacanoM sehsifeliF
sutpircssuretulA delwarcS,hsifeliF

surecorcamsenihrehtnaC dettopsetihW,hsifeliF
sullupsenihrehtnaC dettopsegnarO,hsifeliF

eadinearuM syaroM
sirbenufxarohtonmyG neerG,yaroM
agniromxarohtonmyG dettopS,yaroM

sunicivxarohtonmyG htuomelpruP,yaroM
sirailimanearuM liatnedloG,yaroM

eadihthcihpO sleeekanS
eadiicartsO sehsifxoB

siladuacibsyrhpotcaL dettopS,hsifknurT
suinogylopsyrhpotcaL bmocyenoH,hsifwoC

sinrocirdauqsyrhpotcaL delwarcS,hsifwoC
sunogirtsyrhpotcaL olaffuB,hsifknurT
reteuqirtsyrhpotcaL htoomS,hsifknurT

TEKRAMYBTSILSEICEPS
SEIROGETAC

hsiFfeeRytilauQ:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadilumeaH stnurG
mublanolumeaH etihW,etagraM

eadirbaL sessarW
sufursunaidoB hsinapS,hsifgoH

itonragsereohcilaH daehwolleY,essarW
sutaidarsereohcilaH efiwgnidduP

sumixamsumialonhcaL hsifgoH

eadiliguM stelluM
sulahpecliguM depirtS,telluM

amerucliguM etihW,telluM

eadilluM sehsiftaoG
sucinitramsyhthcidiolluM wolleY,hsiftaoG

sutalucamsuenepuduesP dettopS,hsiftaoG

eadihtnacairP seyegiB
sutatneurcsuhtnacairP eyessalG

eadiracS sehsiftorraP
sunitseleocsuracS thgindiM,hsiftorraP

suelureocsuracS eulB,hsiftorraP
suretpoineatsuracS ssecnirP,hsiftorraP

alutevsuracS neeuQ,hsiftorraP
muretposyrhcamosirapS liatdeR,hsiftorraP

ennipirburamosirapS nifdeR,hsiftorraP
edirivamosirapS thgilpotS,hsiftorraP

eadinarreS sessabaeSdnasrepuorG
retfasetsehplA nottuM,telmaH

atatneurcsilohpolahpeC ybsarG,ssabaeS
avlufsilohpolahpeC yenoC,ssabaeS

sinoisnecsdasulehpenipE kcoR,dniH
sutattugsulehpenipE deR,dniH

sutairtssulehpenipE uassaN,repuorG
ogidnisurtcelpopyH ogidnI,telmaH
icanobacreporetcyM kcalB,repuorG

eadirapS smaerbaeSdnaseigroP
sumalacsumalaC eyerecuaS,ygroP

eadinearyhpS stenneSdnasaducarraB
alliducipanearyhpS nrehtuoS,tenneS

hsiFfeeRnommoC:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadimoportneC skoonS
sutanitcepsumoportneC nopraT,koonS

silamicednusumoportneC nommoC,koonS

eadilumeaH stnurG
sucinigrivsumertosinA hsifkroP

esneiranobnolumeaH kcalB,tnurG
muiranobracnolumeaH raseaC,tnurG

muerygrasyrhcnolumeaH htuomllamS,tnurG
mutaenilovalfnolumeaH hcnerF,tnurG
mumotsorcamnolumeaH hsinapS,tnurG

iarrapnolumeaH s'roliaS,tnurG
ireimulpnolumeaH etihW,tnurG

suruicsnolumeaH depirtseulB,tnurG
mutairtsnolumeaH depirtS,tnurG

eadisohpyK sbuhcaeS
xirtatcessusohpyK adumreB,buhcaeS

eaditoboL sliatelpirT
sisnemanirussetoboL citnaltA,liatelpirT

eadiracS sehsiftorraP
mutanerforuaamosirapS dnabdeR,hsiftorraP

eadineaicS smurD
suhcnoralleidriaB dnuorG,rekaorC
sutatcnupsuteuqE dettopS,murD

hsiFfeeRhsarT:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadiruhtnacA sehsifnoegruS
sunaihabsuruhtnacA noegrusnaecO
sugrurihcsuruhtnacA hsifrotcoD
suelureocsuruhtnacA hsifnoegrusgnateulB

eadilublA sehsifenoB
sepluvalublA hsifenoB

eadiirA sehsiftaCaeS
eaditsilaB sehsifreggirT

sucsirpacsetsilaB yerG,hsifreggirT
alutevsetsilaB neeuQ,hsifreggirT

nemalffussimredihtnaC naecO,hsifreggirT
reginsyhthcileM kcalB,nogruD

eadihtoB eyetfeL,srednuolF



55

)deunitnoc(hsiFfeeRhsarT:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadihtnacamoP sehsiflegnA
sisnedumrebsuhtnacaloH eulB,hsiflegnA

sirailicsuhtnacoloH neeuQ,hsiflegnA
rolocirtsuhtnacaloH ytuaebkcoR

sutaucrasuhtnacamoP yarG,hsiflegnA
urapsuhtnacamoP hcnerF,hsiflegnA

eaditcenoruelP eyethgiR,srednuolF
eadirtnecamoP sehsiflesmaD

silitaxasfudfedubA rojamtnaegreS
suruatfudfedubA thgiN,tnaegreS

surusyrhcnodohtapsorciM liatwolleY,hsiflesmaD

eadiracS hsiftorraP
sisneciorcsuracS depirtS,hsiftorraP

eadineaprocS sehsifnoiprocS
sueabbiracsedoneaprocS feeR,hsifnoiprocS

eadirapS smaerbaeSdnaseigroP
siladiobmohrsugrasohcrA citnaltanretseW

maerbaes
eaditnodonyS sehsifdraziL

suidemretnisudonyS reviddnaS

retsboL:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadirunilaP sretsbolynipS
sugrasurilunaP naebbiraC,retsboL

ynips
sutattugsurilunaP ynipsdettopS,retsboL

eadirallycS sretsbolreppilS
sucitcratnasucabirraP derutplucS,retsboL

reppils

reppanS:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadinajtuL sreppanS
sutatnedsulispA kcalB,reppanS

silanasunajtuL nottuM,reppanS
sudopasunajtuL retsamloohcS

sunahcepmacsunajtuL deR,reppanS
suesirgsunajtuL yerG,reppanS

)deunitnoc(reppanS:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

ucojsunajtuL goD,reppanS
inogohamsunajtuL ynagohaM,reppanS

sirganyssunajtuL enaL,reppanS
sunavivsunajtuL kliS,reppanS

surusyrhcsuruycO liatwolleY,reppanS
siranoliuqasediomopitsirP namhcneW

diuqSdnasupotcO:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadinigiloL sdiuqSerohsnI
eadidopotcO sesupotcO

suerairbsupotcO feernaebbiraC,supotcO
siragluvsupotcO nommoC,supotcO

scigalePlatsaoC:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadilublA sehsifenoB
sepluvalublA hsifenoB

eadinoleB sehsifeldeeN
eadignaraC skcaJ

surusyrhcsurbmocsorolhC citnaltA,repmuB
suruassetilpogilO citnaltA,tekcajrehtaeL

removeneleS citnaltA,nwodkooL
eadiepulC sgnirreH

silavitseaasolA kcabeulB,dahS
munilgoamenohtsipO daerhtcitnaltA,gnirreH

atiruaallenidraS dnuoR,allenidraS
eadiluargnE seivohcnA

eadierreG sarrajoM
suetnegrasumotsonicuE niftopS,arrajoM

alugsumotsonicuE ynneJ,arrajoM
anavahsumotsonicuE eyegiB,arrajoM

ireimulpserreguE depirtS,arrajoM
suerenicserreG nifwolleY,arrajoM

)deunitnoc(scigalePlatsaoC:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadihpmarimeH skaebflaH
sisneilisarbsuhpmarimeH oohyllaB

eadineaicS smurD
suhcnohralleidriaB dnuorG,rekaorC

.ppssuhrricitneM srekaorcgniK

eadiruihcirT sehsifssaltuC

barC:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadinutroP sbarcmiwS
suirabircsueanerA delkcepS,barcmiwS

aducarraB:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadinearyhpS stenneSdnasaducarraB
aducarrabanearyhpS taerG,aducarraB

skcaJ:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadignaraC skcaJ
ieamolohtrabxnaraC wolleY,kcaJ

sosyrcxnaraC eulB,rennuR
soppihxnaraC ellaverC,kcaJ

sutalxnaraC eye-esroH,kcaJ
sirbugulxnaraC kcalB,kcaJ

reburxnaraC raB,kcaJ
surusyrhcsurbmocsorolhC citnaltA,repmuB

atalunnipibsitagalE wobniaR,rennuR
iliremudaloireS retaerG,kcajrebmA
anailoviraloireS ocamlA,kcaJ

sutaclafsutonihcarT timreP
iedoogsutonihcarT atemolaP,onapmoP



56

nihploD:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadineahpyroC sehsifnihploD
sitesiuqeaneahpyroC onapmoP,nihploD
suruppihaneahpyroC nommoC,hsifnihploD

anuT:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadirbmocS sanutdnaslerekcaM
simalepsunowustaK kcajpikS,anuT

seracablasunnuhT nifwolleY,anuT
sucitnaltasunnuhT nifkcalB,anuT

sunnyhtsunnyhtsunnuhT nifeulbnrehtroN,anuT

lerekcaM:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadirbmocS sanutdnaslerekcaM
irdnalosmuibycaohtnacA oohaW

allavacsuromorebmocS gniK,lerekcaM
silagersuromorebmocS oreC

surbmocsrebmocS citnaltA,lerekcaM

krahS:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadinihrahcraC skrahsmeiuqeR
susoropnodonoirpozihR naebbiraC,krahS

esonprahs
eadibolotcerO skrahsesruN

mutarricamotsomylgniG esruN,krahS

nilraM:yrogetaC

ylimaF emancifitneicS emannommoC

eadirohpoitsI snilraM
snacirginariakaM eulB,nilraM



57

A

Abudefduf saxatilis  37
African Pompano  43
Albacore  45
Albula vulpes  42
Alectis crinitus  43
Algae  2
Almaco Jack  43
Aluterus scriptus  37
American Crocodile  15
Anous tenuirostris  15
Antillean fish trap  17
Antillean ‘S’ trap  23
Antillean ‘Z’ trap  19, 23
Artisanal fisheries  27
Artisanal fishermen  17
Atlantic Tripletail  35

B

Bar Jack  43
Barracuda  39
Barracudas  31
Beach seine  25, 41, 42
Benthic  2
Bermuda Chub  34
Black Coral  15
Black Grunt  35
Blackfin Tuna  45
Bluestriped Grunt  35
Bonefish  42
Bonito  45
Bothus maculiferus  37
Bottom classification  8
Brown Noddy  15
Buffalo Trunkfish  37

C

Calamus calamus  33
Caranx ruber  43
Caretta caretta  13
Caribbean Sharpnose Shark  47
CARICOM  10
Carnivore  2
Carribean Spiny Lobster  48
Cartilaginous  2
Catch per unit effort  29

Caudal fin  2
Cephalopod  2
Cero Mackerel  47
Chaetodon capistratus  37
Chelonia mydas  13
Citharichthys arenaceus  37
Coastal pelagics  41
Coastline classification  9
Common fish  31
Common reef fish  34
Conch  17, 52
Coral reef fish  30
Corals  15
Coryphaena hippurus  46
Crocodiles  15
Crocodylus acutus  15
Crustaceans  2

D

Data collection and sampling  26
Data management and analysis  27
Deep slope and bank fish  40
Dermochelys coriacea  14
Diodon hystrix  37
Discovery Bay  21
Diving  22
Dolphin  46
Dolphinfish  46
Dorsal fin  2

E

Ecosystem  2
EEZ  5
Elops saurus  41
Employment data  19
Epinephalus guttatus  40
Epinephalus striatus  40
Eretmochelys imbricata  13
Euthynnus alletteratus  45
Exoskeleton  2

F

Filamentous  2
Fish exports  17
Fish imports  17
Fish traps  23

Fisheries employment  19
Fishermen by parish  19
Fishing area  17
Fishing beaches  21
Fishing fleet  19
Fishing gear sectors  22
Fishing grounds  20
Foureye Butterflyfish  37
French Angelfish  36

G

Gangions  24
Gastropod  2
GDP  6
Gill nets  17
Ginglymostoma cirratum  47
Great Barracuda  39
Greater Amberjack  43
Green Turtle  13
Grey Snapper  38
Groupers  31

H

Haemulon bonariense  35
Haemulon plumieri  35
Haemulon sciurus  35
Hawksbill Turtle  13
Hogfish  32
Hook and line  17, 24

I

Industrial fishery  27
Invertebrate  2
Iridescent  2

J

Jacks  43
Joint regime area  30

K

Katsuwonus pelamis  45
Kemp’s Ridley Turtle  14
Kyphosus sectatrix  34

Index



58

L

Lachnolaimus maximus  32
Lactophrys trigonus  37
Ladyfish  41
Lagoon  2
Landing sites  20, 21
Landings  28
Landings estimates  17
Lane Snapper  38
Lateral line  2
Leatherback Turtle  14
Lepidochelys kempii  14
Little Tunny  45
Lobotes surinamensis  35
Lobster  17, 48
Loggerhead Head  13
Lutjanus analis  38
Lutjanus apodus  38
Lutjanus griseus  38
Lutjanus synagris  38
Lycodontis moringa  37

M

Makerel  47
Management  30
Manatee  14
Market category  31
Migratory  2
Morant Bank  20, 30
Mottled Flounder  37
Mugil curema  33
Mutton Snapper  38
Myctoperca tigris  33
Myctoperca venenosa  33

N

Nassau Grouper  40
Nets  25
Nurse Shark  47

O

Ocyurus chrysurus  38
Offshore Pelagics  44
Old Harbour Bay  21
Operculum  2

P

Palanca  24
Panulirus argus  48
Panulirus guttatus  48
Pectoral fin  2
Pedro Bank  20, 30
Pelvic fin  2
Penaeus scmitti  50
Plankton  30
Pomacanthus paru  36
Porcupinefish  37

Q

Quality fish  31
Quality reef fish  32

R

Rainfall  7
Rhizoprionodon porosus  47
Rhomboplites aurorubens  38

S

Salinity  5
Sand Whiff  37
Sarda sarda  45
Saucereye Porgy  33
Schoolmaster  38
Scomberomorus regalis  47
Scrawled Filefish  37
SCUBA  22
Seine nets  17
Sergeant Major  37
Seriola dumerili  43
Seriola riviolana  43
Shrimp  50
Skipjack Tuna  45
Small coastal pelagics  42
Snapper  38
Snappers  31

Sooty Terns  15
Southern Sennet  33
Sparisoma viride  33
Sphraena picudilla  33
Sphyraena barracuda  39
Spiny Lobster measurement  27
Spotted moray  37
Spotted Spiny Lobster  48
Sprat net  25
Sterna fuscata fuscata  15
Stoplight Parrotfish  33
Sustainable use  30

T

Tarpon  24
Tarpon atlanticus  24
Temperature  5, 7
Thunnus alalunga  45
Thunnus albacares  45
Thunnus atlanticus  45
Tiger Grouper  33
Trammel net  25
Trash Reef Fish  36
Trawls  25
Trichechus manatus  14
Tuna  45
Turtles  13

V

Vermillion Snapper  38
Vessels by parish  19

W

White Grunt  35
White Mullet  33
White Shrimp  50

Y

Yellowfin Grouper  33
Yellowfin Tuna  45
Yellowtail Snapper  38


	A Note to the Reader 
	A Glossary of Useful Terms 
	Credits 
	Acknowledgements 
	Contents 
	Map of the Caribbean Region 
	Country Profile 
	Jamaica Climate Profile 
	Marine Environmental Profile 
	Jamaica Bottom Classification 
	Jamaica Coastline Classification 
	Legal Framework 
	Jamaica Protected Areas 
	Protected Marine Species 
	Fisheries Profile 
	Fishing Fleet 
	Fishing Gear Sectors 
	Data Collection and Sampling 
	Landings 
	Coral Reef Fish 
	Quality Reef Fish 
	Common Reef Fish 
	Trash Reef Fish 
	Snapper 
	Barracuda 
	Deep Slope and Bank Fish 
	Coastal Pelagics 
	Offshore Pelagics 
	Sharks 
	Lobster 
	Shrimp 
	Conch 
	Index 
	A
	Abudefduf saxatilis  
	African Pompano  
	Albacore  
	Albula vulpes  
	Alectis crinitus  
	Algae  
	Almaco Jack  
	Aluterus scriptus  
	American Crocodile  
	Anous tenuirostris  
	Antillean fish trap  
	Antillean 'S' trap  
	Antillean 'Z' trap  
	Artisanal fisheries  
	Artisanal fishermen  
	Atlantic Tripletail  

	B
	Bar Jack  
	Barracuda  
	Barracudas  
	Beach seine  
	Benthic  
	Bermuda Chub  
	Black Coral  
	Black Grunt  
	Blackfin Tuna  
	Bluestriped Grunt  
	Bonefish  
	Bonito  
	Bothus maculiferus  
	Bottom classification  
	Brown Noddy  
	Buffalo Trunkfish  

	C
	Calamus calamus  
	Caranx ruber  
	Caretta caretta  
	Caribbean Sharpnose Shark  
	CARICOM  
	Carnivore  
	Carribean Spiny Lobster  
	Cartilaginous  
	Catch per unit effort  
	Caudal fin  
	Cephalopod  
	Cero Mackerel  
	Chaetodon capistratus  
	Chelonia mydas  
	Citharichthys arenaceus  
	Coastal pelagics  
	Coastline classification  
	Common fish  
	Common reef fish  
	Conch  
	Coral reef fish  
	Corals  
	Coryphaena hippurus  
	Crocodiles  
	Crocodylus acutus  
	Crustaceans  

	D
	Data collection and sampling  
	Data management and analysis  
	Deep slope and bank fish  
	Dermochelys coriacea  
	Diodon hystrix  
	Discovery Bay  
	Diving  
	Dolphin  
	Dolphinfish  
	Dorsal fin  

	E
	Ecosystem  
	EEZ  
	Elops saurus  
	Employment data  
	Epinephalus guttatus  
	Epinephalus striatus  
	Eretmochelys imbricata  
	Euthynnus alletteratus  
	Exoskeleton  

	F
	Filamentous  
	Fish exports  
	Fish imports  
	Fish traps  
	Fisheries employment  
	Fishermen by parish  
	Fishing area  
	Fishing beaches  
	Fishing fleet  
	Fishing gear sectors  
	Fishing grounds  
	Foureye Butterflyfish  
	French Angelfish  

	G
	Gangions  
	Gastropod  
	GDP  
	Gill nets  
	Ginglymostoma cirratum  
	Great Barracuda  
	Greater Amberjack  
	Green Turtle  
	Grey Snapper  
	Groupers  

	H
	Haemulon bonariense  
	Haemulon plumieri  
	Haemulon sciurus  
	Hawksbill Turtle  
	Hogfish  
	Hook and line  

	I
	Industrial fishery  
	Invertebrate  
	Iridescent  

	J
	Jacks  
	Joint regime area  

	K
	Katsuwonus pelamis  
	Kemp's Ridley Turtle  
	Kyphosus sectatrix  

	L
	Lachnolaimus maximus  
	Lactophrys trigonus  
	Ladyfish  
	Lagoon  
	Landing sites  
	Landings  
	Landings estimates  
	Lane Snapper  
	Lateral line  
	Leatherback Turtle  
	Lepidochelys kempii  
	Little Tunny  
	Lobotes surinamensis  
	Lobster  
	Loggerhead Head  
	Lutjanus analis  
	Lutjanus apodus  
	Lutjanus griseus  
	Lutjanus synagris  
	Lycodontis moringa  

	M
	Makerel  
	Management  
	Manatee  
	Market category  
	Migratory  
	Morant Bank  
	Mottled Flounder  
	Mugil curema  
	Mutton Snapper  
	Myctoperca tigris  
	Myctoperca venenosa  

	N
	Nassau Grouper  
	Nets  
	Nurse Shark  

	O
	Ocyurus chrysurus  
	Offshore Pelagics  
	Old Harbour Bay  
	Operculum  

	P
	Palanca  
	Panulirus argus  
	Panulirus guttatus  
	Pectoral fin  
	Pedro Bank  
	Pelvic fin  
	Penaeus scmitti  
	Plankton  
	Pomacanthus paru  
	Porcupinefish  

	Q
	Quality fish  
	Quality reef fish  

	R
	Rainfall  
	Rhizoprionodon porosus  
	Rhomboplites aurorubens  

	S
	Salinity  
	Sand Whiff  
	Sarda sarda  
	Saucereye Porgy  
	Schoolmaster  
	Scomberomorus regalis  
	Scrawled Filefish  
	SCUBA  
	Seine nets  
	Sergeant Major  
	Seriola dumerili  
	Seriola riviolana  
	Shrimp  
	Skipjack Tuna  
	Small coastal pelagics  
	Snapper  
	Snappers  
	Sooty Terns  
	Southern Sennet  
	Sparisoma viride  
	Sphraena picudilla  
	Sphyraena barracuda  
	Spiny Lobster measurement  
	Spotted moray  
	Spotted Spiny Lobster  
	Sprat net  
	Sterna fuscata fuscata  
	Stoplight Parrotfish  
	Sustainable use  

	T
	Tarpon  
	Tarpon atlanticus  
	Temperature  
	Thunnus alalunga  
	Thunnus albacares  
	Thunnus atlanticus  
	Tiger Grouper  
	Trammel net  
	Trash Reef Fish  
	Trawls  
	Trichechus manatus  
	Tuna  
	Turtles  

	V
	Vermillion Snapper  
	Vessels by parish  

	W
	White Grunt  
	White Mullet  
	White Shrimp  

	Y
	Yellowfin Grouper  
	Yellowfin Tuna  
	Yellowtail Snapper  


